Panasonic

inter

Laser Pr

P6500

Instructions

><
- 4

Model No

Operat

ing




End-User License Agreement

THIS IS A LEGAL AGREEMENT BETWEEN YOU AND PANASONIC. CAREFULLY READ ALL THE TERMS AND
CONDITIONS OF THIS AGREEMENT PRIOR TO OPENING THE PACKET OF SOFTWARE PROGRAM. OPENING
THE PACKET INDICATES YOUR ACCEPTANCE OF THESE TERMS AND CONDITIONS. It you do not agree to
these terms and conditions, return the unopened packet and the other components of the Panasonic product to the
place of purchase and your money will be refunded. No refunds will be given for the products that have an opened
packet or missing components.

1. COPYRIGHT:
Panasonic has the right to license or has been granted to license the enclosed Software Program (“SOFT-
WARE”"), developed and copyrighted by Kyushu Matsushita Electric Co., Ltd. or its licensor (“Licensor”). You
acknowledge that you are receiving only a LIMITED LICENSE TO USE the SOFTWARE and related documen-
tation, and that you shall obtain no title, ownership nor any other rights in or to the SOFTWARE and related
documentation, all of which title and rights shall remain with Licensor and Panasonic.

2. LICENSE:

(1) You have the non-exclusive right to use the three (3) copies of the SOFTWARE on three (3} computers. (2)
You may install the SOFTWARE into a network server and use the SOFTWARE in your network. But the number
of the computer which uses the SOFTWARE simultaneously in the network is limited to the number defined in
the previous section (1). So far as the computer operates as a network server, the copy of SOFTWARE that is
installed into the network server is not counted as the number of copies hereof.  (3) You may not copy,
reproduce, or permit to be copied or reproduced, the SOFTWARE or related documentation for any purpose,
except that you may either (a) make a reasonable quantity of copies of the SOFTWARE solely for backup or
archival purposes, or (b} transfer the SOFTWARE to a single hard disk, provided that you keep the original solely
for backup or archival purposes. (4) You may not rent or lease the SOFTWARE, but you may transfer your
right under this License Agreement on a permanent basis, provided that you transfer this Agreement, all copies
of the SOFTWARE, all related documentation and your Panasonic product, and the recipient thereof agrees to
the terms of this Agreement. (5) You may not reverse engineer, decompile or disassemble the SOFTWARE,
except that in European Union and European Free Trade Association, you may have the limited right to reverse
engineer, decompile or disassemble the SOFTWARE solely to the extent specifically permitted by the terms
and conditions of Article 6 of the European Community's Directive for the Legal Protection of Computer
Programs, OJL 122/42 (17 May 1991). (6) You may not use, copy, modify, alter, or transfer the SOFTWARE,
or any copy thereof, in whole or in part, except as expressly provided in this Agreement.

3. TERM:
This license is effective until terminated. You may terminate this Agreement at any time by destroying the
SOFTWARE and related documentation and all copies thereof. This license will also terminate if you fail to
comply with any term or condition of this Agreement.Upon such termination, you agree to destroy all copies of
the SOFTWARE and related documentation.

4, LIMITED WARRANTY:
Within ninety (90) days of your receipt of the SOFTWARE, Panasonic warrants that the storage media on which
the SOFTWARE are furnished is free from defect in materials and workmanship under normal use, and that it
will repair or at its option replace any defective media at no charge to you, provided that such defective media
is returned to Panasonic within such ninety (90) days period.

5. LIMITATION OF LIABILITY:

EXCEPT AS STATED ABOVE, NEITHER PANASONIC NOR PANASONIC’S SUPPLIER MAKES OR PASSES
ON TO YOU OR OTHER THIRD PARTY, ANY WARRANTY OR REPRESENTATION INCLUDING, BUT NOT
LIMITED TO, THE IMPLIED WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR
PURPOSE. WITHOUT LIMITING THE GENERALITY OF THE FOREGOING, NEITHER PANASONIC NOR
PANASONIC'S SUPPLIER WARRANTS THAT THE SOFTWARE WILL BE ERROR-FREE OR THAT IT WILL
MEET YOUR REQUIREMENTS. NEITHER PANASONIC NOR PANASONIC'S SUPPLIER SHALL BE LIABLE
FOR ANY DAMAGE SUFFERED BY YQU INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, CONSEQUENTIAL, INCI-
DENTAL SPECIAL OR PUNITIVE DAMAGES.THE ABOVE LIMITATIONS SHALL APPLY REGARDLESS OF
THE FORM OF ACTION WHETHER IN CONTRACT, TORT (INCLUDING NEGLIGENCE), STRICT PRODUCT
LIABILITY OR OTHERWISE, EVEN IF SUCH PARTY HAS BEEN ADVISED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH
DAMAGES.




Caution: This product utilizes a laser.
Use of controls or adjustments or performance of procedures other than those specified herein
may result in hazardous radiation exposure.
Do not open covers and do not attempt to repair the unit yourself. Refer servicing to qualified
personnel.

When you operate this equipment, the electrical outlet should be near the equipment and be
easily accessible.

Make sure that printer is installed in a spacious or weli ventilated room s0 as not to increase
density of ozone in the air. Since ozone is heavier than air, it is recommended that air at floor
level be ventilated.

Warning: The power source voltage of this unit is listed on the nameplate. Plug the printer only into an
outlet with the proper voltage. To prevent fire or shock hazard, do not expose this product to
rain or moisture.

KX-PEP4 : 0}
Laser diode properties ﬁg L[im)] iifﬂg;g
Laser output : 5 mW max . CAUTION O

Wavelength 1 788 nm Use of toner other than Genuine Panasonic

Emission duration: Continuous \ s Toner KX-P458 can damage this process unit
TS A and the printer's fuser. THIS WILL VOID THE

Made in JAPAN WARRANTY OF THE PRINTER AND PROCESS UNIT.

The serial number of the unit may be found on the label on the rear of the unit. For your convenience, record
this number below and retain this book along with your proof of purchase to serve as a permanent record of
your purchase.

MODEL NO. _ KX-P6500 NAME OF DEALER
SERIAL NO. DATE OF PURCHASE

HP, PCL and LaserJet are trademarks of Hewlett-Packard Company.

IBM and IBM PC are trademarks of International Business Machines Corporation.

Microsoft @, MS-DOS @ and Windows @ are registered trademarks of Microsoft Corporation.
TrueType is a trademark of Apple Computer, Inc.

Intel is a trademark of Intel Corporation.

CompuServe is a trademark of CompuServe, Inc.

Centronics is a trademark of Centronics Data Computer Corporation.

Paintbrush is a trademark of ZS5oft Corporation.

PageMaker is a trademark of Aldus Corporation.

CorelDRAW is a traderark of Corel Corporation.

EET™, TonrSavR™, WinRefs™ WinStyler™, LaserAct™, WinPanel™, HostPanel™ and MXt™ are trademarks
of Destiny Technology Corporation.

As an Energy Star Partner, Panasonic has determined that this product meets
the Energy Star guidelines for energy efficiency.

All other acknowledgements are trademarks or registered trademarks of their respective holders.

All Rights Reserved. © COPYRIGHT 1995 KYUSHU MATSUSHITA ELECTRIC CC., LTD.
© COPYRIGHT, WinRefs™, 1993-1995, Destiny Technology Corporation.
© COPYRIGHT, WinStyler™, 1992-1995, Destiny Technology Corporation.
© COPYRIGHT, LaserAct™, 1990-1995, Destiny Technology Corporation.
© COPYRIGHT, WinPanel™, 1993-1995, Destiny Technology Corporation.
© COPYRIGHT, HostPanel™, 1893-1995, Destiny Technology Corporation.
® COPYRIGHT, MXt™, 1995, Destiny Technology Corporation.

Any details given in these Operating Instructions are subject to change without notice.




- Caution Label

{110 - 120 V area) (220 - 240 V area) Caution,
— hot surface
E DANGER-Invisible laser “

radiation when open and
interlock defeated.
AVOID DIRECT EXPOSURE

CLASS 1 LASER PRODUCT
KLASSE 1 LABER PRODUKT

TO BEAM.

(220 - 240 V area)

_
CAUTION-invisibie iaser | VORSICHT-Unsichtbare | ATTENTION-Rayonnement | PELIGRO-Cuando se abre
radiation when open end | Laserstrahiung, wenn Inser invisible dangerew en | y 8e bnvalida of bloqueo, se
Intariock defsated. Abdeciung gedfinet und | cas d'ouverture ot forsque | producen radiaciones
AVOID DIRECT EXPOSURE | Sicherheitsverriegeiung | 1a sécurith o5t neutraiisbe. | invisihies de Liser.
TO BEAM. GberbrOckt. NICHT DEM | EXPOSITION DANGEREUSE | EVITESE LA
STRAHL AUSSETZEN. | AU FAISCEAL. DIRECTA A TALES RAYOS.

FOR USERS IN UNITED STATES

This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B digital device, pursuant to Part
15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection against harmful interference
in a residential installation.

This equipment generates, uses and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not instailed and used in
accordance with the instructions, may cause harmfu! interference to radic communications.

However, there is no guarantee that interferance will not occur in a particular installation. If this equipment does
cause harmful interference to radio or television reception, which ¢an be determined by turning the equipment
off and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct the interference by one or more of the following measures;

* Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.

* Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.

* Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the receiver is connected.
* Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.

The user may find the booklet "Something About Interference” available from FCC local regional offices helpful.
FCC Warning: To assure continued FCC emission limit compliance, the user must use the recommended
shielded interfacing cable when connecting to a host computer. Also, any unauthorized changes or medifications
to this equipment would void the users authority to operate this device.

Technical Support Calls

If you have read this manual and tried the troubleshooting procedures and you are still having difficulty, please
contact the store from which the unit was purchased. :

You may also call the end user technical support telephone number which is operational during East Coast
business hours (9:00 AM to 5:00 PM).

The end user technical support number is 1-800-222-0584.

This number is available within the U.S. only.

Helpful Phone Numbers

To locate your nearest sales dealer CALL 1-800-742-8086
To order consumables CALL 1-800-222-0584
To order operating instructions/manuals CALL 1-206-395-7343
To locate your nearest authorized service center CALL 1-800-222-0584
For technical support CALL 1-800-222-0584
Automated 24-hour support CALL 1-800-222-0584
Fax back CALL 1-800-222-0584
Electronic bulletin board CALL 1-201-863-7845

NS




Table of Contents

Chapter 1 Before You Siart
PrinterFeatures . ... .. .. .... .. ... 8
Cautions . . . . ... . . . . . . ... 9
Minimum Space Requirements . . . . . . . ... . ... .. 9
PowerSource . . . . . . . ... . . ... .. ... . ..., 9
Unpacking . . . ... ... ... ... 10
System Requirements forWindows . . . ... ........ 10
System Requirements forMS-DOS . . . . . .. ........ 11
PartNames . . . . . . . . . @ i i i ittt e e e 11
Indicatorsand Button . . . . . . ... L. L. 12
Chapter2 ___ Setup —
Preparation . . . . . . . . . .. . . it ittt 13
Printer Stands Installation . . . . . . . ... .. ... ... 13
Process Unit Installation . . . . . ... ... ... ..... 13
Connecting the Printerand PowerOn . . . . . .. . . . .. 14
Loading Paper / Envelopes (Labels, Transparencies) ... . 15
LoadingPaper . . . . . ... ... ... Lo 15
Loading Envelopes (Labels, Transparencies) . . . . . . . . 16
KX-P6500 for Workgroups Configuration Overview . . . . . . 17
Personal Configuration Overview . . . . . . . ... .. .. 17
Network Configuration Overview . . . . . .. .. .. ... 17
ServerConfiguration . . . . . .. ... .. .. ... ..., 17
Client Configuration . . . . . .. ... .. ... ... ....... 18
Network ConfigurationExample . . . . . . .. . ... ... .. .. 18
Installing the Network Connectionon Your PC . . . . . . . 18
Chapter 3 Using the Printer in Windows ®

Allocating VirtualMemory . . . . . .. .. ... ........ 19
For Windows 3.1 or Windows for Workgroups 3.11 . . . . . 19
ForWindows95 . . . . .. ... .. ... ......... 19

Installing the KX-P6500 for Workgroups Software . ... .. 20
Installing the Windows 3.1 Printer Driver & Utilities . . . . . 20
installing the Windows 85 Printer Driver & Utilities . . . . . 21

Installing the Software on a Server/Personal . . . . . . ... ... 21
Instalting the SoftwareonaClient . . . . ... ... ... ..... 22

Printer ResourceSharing . . . . .. .. ... ... ...... 23
Stop Sharing the Printer Resource . . . . . . ... . ... 23

Connecting a Client PC to a Shared Printer . . . . . ... .. 23

TestingthePrinter . . . . . .. ... .. ... .. ... 24

Removing the KX-P6500 for Workgroups Software . . . . . . 24




Table of Contents

Chapter 4

PrintModes . .. . .. . . @i i i it i ittt nneaan 25
Print Mode Selections . . . . . . ... ... ... ..... 25
Automatic Emulation Switching . . . . . . . ... ... ... 25
When the Printer Configuration is Changed . . . . . . . .. 25
PrintingDocuments . . . . . . . . ... .. ... ...... 25

Printing From a Windows Application . , . . .. . ... ... .. 25
Printing From a DOS Application Within Windows . . . . . . . .. 25
Changingthe PrintMode . . . . . . . ... ... .. .... 26
Froman Application . ., .. .. .. ... ... ... ....... 26
From the Control PanelinWindows . . . . .. ... .. .. ... 26
From the Control Panel Tab of the KX-P6500 Console . . . . . . 26

KX-P6500Console . . ... ... ... .. enuwnuin.. 27
ControlPanel . . . . . . . . .. .. .. . . ... ... 27
LocalQueue . . . . ... ... . ... .. ... ... . 29

Changingthe OrderofPrintJobs . . . . . ... .. ... . ... 29
RemoteQueue . . . . . .. .. . . ... ... ... . 30
Joblog . .. . .. . . 31
KX-P6500 Console Menuitems . . . . . . . . ... . ... 32

File . . . . . e 32

VieWw . e e e e e e e 32

Seftings . . . .. . . ... 32

Network . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 33

RUR . . . o e, 33

KX-P6500GDIMode . . .. ... ... ... ..+ u... 34
UsingOptions . . . . . ... ... ... ... . ....... 36
UsingOverlay . . . . . . . . . . ... ... ... . .... 37

Overlaying and PrintingaDocument . . . . . .. .. ... .... 38
UsinglmageOptions . . . . . .. ... ... . ....... 40
Using2Up/d4Up . ... . . ... ... . ... . ... 40

KX-P6500PCLMode . . .. ... ... ¢ ¢t i i vt v s e 41
PCL ControlPanel . . . ... .. .............. 41

KX-P6500 PrinterStatus . . . ... ... ... ......... 43

Using the Printer in MS-DOS ®

Printer SelectionforDOS . . . . . . . ... .. ... .. ... 44
ControlPanelSoftware . . . ... ... ............. 44
Installing the Control Panel Software . . . . . . . ... . .. 44
KX-P6500 ControlPanel . . ... .. .............. 46
FileMenu . . . . .. . ... .. ... 46
ViewMenu . . . . . . . . .. e 47
Utility Menu . . . . . . . .. ... .o oo 48
HelpMenu . . . ... ... .. ... . ........... 48
Control Panel Settings . . . . . . . . ... ... ...... 49
PageSetting . . . ... ... .. ... ... ... .. ... 49

FontSefting . . .. . ... . ... .. ... . ... . . ... 50

Print Quality Selting . . . .. .. ... ... ... ... .... 50
MemorySetting . . . . . .. ... ... L L 51
OtherSetting . . . . . . .. . .. ... . ... ... . ... . 52



Table of Contents

KX-P6500 Control Panel Reporter . . . .. ... ....... 52
Printer Status Messages . . . . . . ... ... ... ... 53
Chapter 5 Care and Maintenance
CleaningthePrinter . . ... ... ... ... ......... 54
External . . . . . ... 54
Internal . . . . .. ..o 54
Troubleshooting . . . . ... ... ... .. ... ...... 55
Errorindication . . ... ... ..........c.. ... 56
RepackingInstructions . . . . ... .............. 57
Appendix
OptionsandSupplies . . . . ... ... . ... ... 58
AddingToner . . .. . .. ... ... ... ... 58
Using a KX-P6100 Printer with KX-P6500 for

Workgroups Software . . . . . . ... ... ... ... .. 59
Printer Specifications . . . . ... . ... ... ....... 60
Paper Specifications . . . . . ... ... ... . 00000, 61
Paper Specifications . . . . . . . ... ... oL, 61
Paper and Envelope Sizes . . . . . . ... ... ... .. 61
Typesof PapertoAvoid . . . . . .. . ... . ... .... 62
Two-sidedPrinting . . . . . ... ... ... ........ 62
TransparenciesandLabels . . . .. . ... . .. ... .. 62
Envelope Specifications . . . . . . .. . ... ... L. 63
Interface Specifications . . . ... ... .. .......... 64
Bidirectional Parallel Interface . . . . . . .. ... ... .. 64
Index . .. .. .. . . e e e e e e 65

' I¥ia1deys

‘ cia1deys ’ Zfis)deys

‘ priardeys)

(‘ SRRy l ’ @ g



Chapter1 Before You Start

Printer Features |

Congratulations on your purchase of the KX-P8500. We are sure it will meet your printing needs and give you many
years of productive and efficient use.

W GDI Mode ( = P. 34) B KX-P6500 for Workgroups

GDI Mode takes advantage of Windows' own inter- Software
nal design to print documents four to five times faster
than most conventiona!l printers can. Other printers
require Windows to translate a document into a
special printer language, such as PCL on LaserJet

* Provides three configuration options depend-
ing on how you intend to use the printer.

printers. GD! Mode reduces overhead by eliminating Personal:  For users that either do not have a
this translation step before starting to print. This (Single User) network connection or do not plan to
mode includes the following special features. share the printer with others on the
network.
1st Page On Top: Prints your document in
printer to their PC and have/plans to
Duplex Printing: Prints your document on both have a network connection, and
sides of the paper (1= P. 36). may provide printer sharing to other

PCs on the network.

Overlay: Overlays an image over any

document ( 1P, 36). Client: For users that will not attach the

printer to their PC but do plan to use
the printer attached to another PC

2 Up/4 Up: Prints 2 or 4 pages on a single
sheet of paper to save paper on the network.
( 0= P. 35). . . ,
* enables you to install printer driver for
Image: Adjusts the brightness and con- Windows ?-1 and Windows for Workgroups
. trast of your output (827 P. 40). 3.11, or Windows 95
* enables you to setup the printer
W PCL Mode (= P. 41) . d!splays the printer statu.s _
Enables you to print a file created with the MS-DOS * displays the recovery instructions when a
application or to print a PCL format file within Windows. problem occurs
* manages all output to the printer
M PrintingfromMS-DOSfile (15 P. 25,44) * provides the help system

Allows printing from MS-DOS applications outside

Windows as well as from applications within Win- .
dows. B Power Saving (= P. 32)

Saves energy while the printer is idle,

B Toner Saving ( « P. 32, 50) ' )
With TonrSavR turned on, your printer reduces the B Animated Help Feature ( ez P. 43)

amount of toner used to print the output. This feature The KX-P6500 Printer Status alerts the user of com-
is useful for printing drafts before the final print to mon operational errors. Click the [ » ] button for
save toner. animated help. This feature will walk you through the

steps required to get your printer running once again.

B Edge Enhancement Technology

(EET) (= P.32, 51) M Bidirectional Parallel Interface

With Edge Enhancement turned on, your printer ( = P.64)

smooths the jagged edges of text and line art. Enables communication between the computer and
the printer.



Before You Start

To aveid machine malfunction, do not use the printer under the following conditions.

* Direct exposure to * Areas of poor * Areas of high dust or  {* Unstable or unlevel * Directly in front of air
sunlight ventilation chemical fume surfaces conditioning vents

* Extremely high or low concentration
temperature (solvent etc.)

* Extremely high or low
hurmidity (humidity

range: 20% to 80% RH)

The following precautions are recommended to extend the life of the printer.

* Use of toner other than
Genuine Panasonic * Do not keep liguids ¢ Donot add papertothe | * Do not open the left | * Donot place the printer

Toner KX-P458 can near the printer. tray untit it is empty; it| cover while the printer| either on its left or right
damage this pr 0Cess Accidental spillage ofa| may cause a paper is operating. side or on its front side
unit and the printer's iquid into the printer jam. facing upward.

THE PRINTER AND
PROCESS UNIT.

| Minimum Space Requirements | | | Power Source |
(Rear)

* Use a voltage level that does not vary more than £10%

£ _9_/2 P (0/8”)/1 from the voltage level marked on the nameplate {lo-
Y% Ventilation space cated on the rear of the printer).
(Left) d (Right) * Do not use an extension cord.
| {Top) ——
¢ This printer should be connected to a grounded outlet.
. | | * Do not use a line conditioner, transient suppressor or
surge protector; it ma machine error.
20 cm (8.0 (Front) 129 em (11.57) Paper tray gep i It may cause a machine erro
Left cover opening space
opening space 2. cm (0.8")
Ventilation space

suonney) / sainjeay } p121deys



Before You Start

Make sure that all of the items shown below were provided and have not been damaged. Report damage or shortages
to the store from which the unit was purchased. Inside the front cover of this manual is an area for recording important
information such as the serial number, date of purchase and your dealer name.

Process Unit

(KX-PEP4) (157 P. 13} Power Cord Software Disks Manual
(enclosed in the printer) (15 P. 14} (o= P. 20, 44)
Note: .

* |tis recommended that you save the original carton and packing materials for future shipping and transporting
of the printer. They have been specifically designed to protect your printer during shipment.

System Requirements for Windows '

To run the KX-P6500 for Workgroups software, you need the hardware and software given in the following tables.
Hardware requirements differ between the three software configuration options: Personal, Server, and Client.

Hardware Requirements Personal Server(s) Client(s)
Minimum CPU Windows 3.1 or : .
Windows for i803865X (ifgfggg;( ) .
Workgroups 3.11 ) (i ‘)
Windows 95 . i80386DX :
i80386DX (I80486DX)* i80386DX
Minimum Processing Speed 16 MHz 33 MHz 16 MHz
Free Disk Space 16 MB 16 MB 16 MB
Minimurm RAM 4 MB 8 MB (16 MB *1) 4 MB
Centronics Parallel Port v v X
Network Card X v v
Network cable, connector{s), and x v v
terminator(s)
Network adapter driver X v v
* Recommended v . required X not required

*1 16 MB of RAM is required to support all print modes simultaneously.



Before You Start

Software Requirements Personal Server(s) Client(s)
Windows Windows 3.1, Windows Windows for Windows for
for Workgroups 3.11 Workgroups 3.11 Workgroups 3.11
or or or

Windows 95 Windows 95 Windows 95
Minimum Virtual Memory 12 MB 12 MB (24 MB *2) 12 MB
(= P.19)
MS-DOS 3.3 or later *3 v v v

v required

*2 24 MB of Virtual Memory is required to support all print modes simultaneously.

*3 For Windows 95, MS-DOS is not required.

System Requirements for MS-DOS

To run the Control Panel software, you need the following hardware and software.

Hardware Requirements:

Software Requirements:

* |BM-compatible 286 computer, or faster * MS-DOS 3.3 or later

* At least 640 KB PC memory (RAM
* More than 800 KB hard disk space
* PC with a standard paralle! printer

)

port {bidirectional)

Paper support (£Z P. 15}

Output tray (top cover)
(= P. 15)

J(@P.w,ss)
/

Indicators and Button

Left cover ( oz P. 13, 57}

/%
Process unit

y
(0=F P.13, 57)

Paper tray (1= P. 15)

IR

Power switch ( 125" P. 14)

{Front)
Power conneclor plug (g5 P. 14)

Frame ground terminal (g P. 14)—

Paraltel interface connector { 1= P. 14)

11

I I¥ia1deys)

-

SOWeN Hed / sjuawalinbay waysAg 7 bupnjoedun



Before You Start

| Indicators and Button

ERROR indicator /{; = ) READY indicator

(1% below, P. 56) l_| O { v below, P. 56)
ERROR READY

TONER/PROCESS UNIT ¥

indicator ( gz below, P. 56)

&) [ @
TONER PROCESS UNIT

@RINTIRESET | I PRINT/RESET button
{ 155" below)

Indicators
4 O ] /@ Printer status
TONER/
ERROR| READY | PROCEES
UNIT
m*| B* m* | Warming up
O ] m| Ready for printing
o | w | Receiving data, or printing
o | d 0 Data remains in the printer
w | O m Process Unit is not installed
o{ O ‘| Tonerempty
* Three indicators will light one after another.

m: on @: blinking (fast — with an interval of about 1 second)
O: off J: blinking (slow — with an interval of about 2.5 seconds)

* For error indication, refer to page 56.

PRINT/RESET button:

PRINT/RESET will execute one of the following functions depending on the status of the printer.

Indicators

3 [ Ofre

TONER/
ERROA | READY | PROCESS
UNIT

Function

Print a test page for DOS by pressing this button (< 5 seconds)

0 . o Reset the printer by pressing this button unti the three indicators are lit
v Print the remaining data by pressing this button (< 5 seconds)
O a
Reset the printer by pressing this button until the three indicators are lit
@:on [0: off H: blinking (slow)

12




Chapter2 Setup

| Printer Stands Installation

L—J

1 © Lift the printer by holding its front side
and remove the two printer stands by
firmly sliding them downward.

© Rotate the printer stands 180° and
install them into the printer.

Zfiaydeys

| Process Unit Installation J.

Important: Open the plastic bag and remove the

To prevent any damage to the Process Unit, Process Unit.

cbserve the following precautions.

* Do not touch the green drum surface. Lift the
Process Unit by holding the green labeled tabs.

* Do not expose the Process Unit to light for more
than 5 minutes, or to direct sunlight.

* Do not keep the Process Unit near dust or dirt.

* Do not place the Process Unitin a high humidity
area.

4 © Remove the sealing film.
@ Remove the protective sheet.

Open the left cover by gently pulling the
© Remove the tapes.

cover release tab.

o
=
=
[ =g
1]
=
w
[
Y
-
Q.
w
s
=]
Q.
a°)
=
=]
Ly]
®
o
W
c
=
=
3
v
[
2
o
=
O
=

AT

-
Coverrelease tab

Remove the Process Unit by grasping the

green labeled tabs and pulling it toward you. 5 Install the Process Unit by grasping the

green labeled tabs and pushing it firmly into
the printer.

\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\E

\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\B

(continued)

13




Setup

Notes: |

* PLEASE DO NOT THROW AWAY THE PACKING
MATERIALS. YOU MAY NEED THEM TGO SHIP
OR TRANSPORT THE PRINTER.

* TO PROVIDE OPTIMUM PRINT QUALITY THE

UNIT MUST BE UPRIGHT AND KEPT LEVEL AT :
ALL TIMES. !

6 Close the left cover.

" Connecting the Printer and Power On

This printer is equipped with a bidirectional paralle! interface. If you do not have an interface cable, you will need to
purchase one from your local computer store or dealer.

1 Turn OFF the printer and computer. 3 Plug the other end of the cable into the
connector at the computer.

- " T TS Tt TTTT T T ]
' Notes: 5
. * The actual connector on the computer |
! may differ depending on the manufac-
' turer of the computer.

* |f the cable is connected to PC via
printer buffer or selector, the printer
'L may not print.

|
!
|
i
!
|
l
|
]

Plug one end of the cable into the parallel

interface connector of the printer. 4 Plug one end of the power cord into the
Snap the clips into place. printer's power connector plug.
Clips
K@
2

5 Plug the other end of the power cord into a

ifth teh f d wire, connect
e cabte has a frame grouna wir 3-prong AC wall socket.

it to the frame ground terminal.

Turn ON the printer and computer power
switches.

The printer is warming up.

The READY indicator, the ERROR indicator and
TONER/PROCESS UNIT indicator start lighting
one after another.

I Note: ]
|

* Be sure to use only a shielded cable.
The printer will not gperate properly if—l

The printer is ready for printing.
The READY indicator is on.

| any of the pins are not connected.

U,

14

\ >



Setup

- Loading Paper/Envelopes (Labels, Transparencies)

| Loading Paper

This printer has a multi-purpose paper tray. The paper size selected through the GDI Mode ( s° P. 34) or PCL Mode
(5= P. 41) and your software application should also match the size of the paper in the paper tray for proper print
alignment.

1 @ Open the output tray (top cover). 4 Fan the stack_of paper and tapiton a Ieyel
@ Extend the paper support by sliding it §urface to avoid paper jams or skewed print-

upward. Ing.

Zgio1deys)

Note:

* You may load up to 100 sheets of
75g/m? (20 Ibs.) paper in the paper tray.

5 Place the paper in the paper tray properly
and adjust the paper guides to your paper
size.

The height of paper should not exceed the limit
mark on the paper guide, orit may cause a paper
jam.

Jaded Buipeo 7 uQ Jamogd pue Bunossuuo)

\

3 Separate the paper guides to the approxi-
mate width of your paper.
Refer to the size indicators above the paper
guides for accurate paper width.

e

(continued)

15



Setup

Notes:

than following instructions on the paper package.

jam.

* If the paper guides are not adjusted properly, your printout may be skewed.

* Do not lcad paper of different types or thickness in the paper tray at one time; this may cause a paper jam.

* When you want to add more paper to the paper tray, you must first remove the remaining paper from the tray
and then place the entire stack of paper into the tray.

* Make sure you load the paper with the print side up. Most paper has instructions recommending the side to
be printed first. When using 60 g/m? (16 Ibs.) paper, always foad the paper with the “non-curl side” up rather

* For more detailed information on paper, refer to “Paper Specifications” ( iz P. 61).
* Do not allow more than 50 sheets [75 g/m? (20 Ibs.)] to accumulate in the output tray. This may cause a paper

_ Loading Envelopes (Labels, Transparencies)

You may load either 30 sheets of labels, 30 transparencies, or up to 10 envelopes in the paper tray. You can use
Business Commercial #10, Monarch, Internaticnal DL and International C5 envelopes. For more detailed information

on Envelopes, refer to “Envelope Specifications” ( rz P. 63).

Notes:

( = P. 34, 41).

o o e

* Make sure that all seams are properly sealed before loading envelopes.
* The envelopes must be loaded with the shorter side first to avoid a paper jam.
* When installing envelopes, the flaps should be face down.
* To print tengthwise on the envelope (along the longer side), set the printing mode to landscape

1 Perform steps 1 and 2 on page 15.

Adjust the paper guides to the approximate
width of your envelope.

/W
!

4

\

ey

16

' 3 Place the envelopes in the paper tray with the

sides to be

printed facing up. Position them

between the paper guides, and adjust the
guides until you feel resistance.

E\\;\/
=
S
S
N
\
N
N
Front Flap (face down and toward
the front side of the printer)

Verify that your envelope matches the paper
size set through the GDI Mode ( 1= P. 34} or

PCL Mode (

= P. 41) and software applica-

tion for proper print alignment.




Setup

KX-P6500 for Workgroups Configuration Overview

KX-P6500 for Workgroups provides three software configuration options depending on how you intend to use your
printer; :

* Personal ® Server * Client
Whether you use the printer in a network configuration or as a non-network printer, your configuration will provide all
the same print modes and printer features. Network and resource™ sharing related features are not available in the

“Personal” configuration.

* Aresource is a piece of data, software application, or hardware that can be accessed and used by muitiple users
or system components. A resource provides a service.

| Personal Configuration Overview |

The Personal configuration is for users that are not connected to a network, or will not use the printer as a shared
network resource. If at some point, you choose to add network capabilities to your PC or you choose to allow the printer
to be a shared network resource, you will have to re-install the KX-P8500 for Workgroups software ( £ P. 20) and
select the Server User Type option ( g P. 20). However, note the hardware requirements for Server PCs (1 P. 10)
to ensure that you have the minimurmn hardware necessary to install as a Server.

| Network Configuration Overview ]

Microsoft Windows for Workgroups or Windows 95 is designed as a peer-to-peer network. That is, each connected
PC is a peer to every other connected PC in the workgroup. This peer approach means that no PC in the workgroup
acts as a network administrator. The PC that has the printer connected to it performs some additional functions not
needed by PCs without a connected printer. Therefore, we have adopted the Client/Server terminology to differentiate
between those PCs that have a printer connected to them and those PCs that do not have a connected printer. A
Server is that peer with a connected and shared printer. A Client is a peer using a printer connected to a Server.

Note:

* For a peer to access another peer's printer, both peers must have KX-P6500 for Workgroups software
{ = P. 20) installed and selected in their Windows printer list.

¢ A maximum of three PCs on the network can use KX-P6500 or KX-P6100 printer. If your network has more
than three PCs, the KX-PNW1 option ( o P. 58) is needed. The KX-PNW1 can support a maximum of 25
PCs.

Server Configuration

The Serveris the peer in the workgroup that has a printer connected to it. At installation, the KX-P6500 Setup program
asks if you wish to configure the PC as a Server or a Client. You must configure the PC with the attached printer as a
Server.

Note:

* |f you previously installed and configured your PC as a Client, you must reinstall your printer as a Server
(= P. 20).

Any Server in the workgroup with KX-P8500 for Workgroups software ( oz P. 20) installed can be effectively both a
Server and a Client. As a Server, that PC shares the connected printer with other peers in the workgroup. However,
when that server opts to print to a printer supported by another Server, that PC is acting as a Client to the other Server.

17

@ ENEE)

mainlanQ uonelnbyuo) sdnoibyiop, / sadojaauz Buipeon



Setup

Client Configuration

The Client is a peer in the workgroup that wants to print to another peer's printer.

Network Configuration Example

As you can see in the following figure, there are two PCs that have attached printers: Peer A with Printer A and Peer
D with Printer D. If Peer B chooses to print to Printer A, Peer B is the Client and Peer A is the Server for that print job,
H Peer A wants to print to Printer D, Peer A becomes a Client to Peer D, but Peer A remains the Server for Peer B's
print job.

Peer B
{Client)

74

Peer A PeerD g
Printer A {Server) (Server) Printer D
PeerC
(Client)
[ Installing the Network Connection on Your PC ]

This section is for users that share the KX-P6500 printer on a network or for Clients that will use a shared printer. Skip
this section if you plan to install the Personal configuration option. To use the KX-P6500 in the network, the Windows
for Workgroups or Windows 95 network has been constructed in advance.

To instalt a network connection on your PC, you need a network card adapter (either an internal bus card, an external
PCMCIA card, or a parallel port version) and network software. Refer to your Microsoft documentation and network
interface card or network adapter documentation for specific details regarding network connectivity and configuration.
Using Microsoft Windows for Workgroups or Windows 95 will provide you the network connectivity necessary to use
the KX-P6500. Refer to the steps below to install a network connection on your PC.

Step Action Comment

1 Setup a peer-to-peer Windows for Reter to your Windows for Workgroups or Windows 95 and
Workgroups or Windows 95 network adapter documentation.
environment,

2 Enable the peer-to-peer network by This step is recommended to ensure that your network is
ensuring that peers can communicate | operational and all connected network peers can
via the Mail and Chat applications. communicate.,

3 Set Virtual Memory. Minimum virtual memory of 12 MB is required { = P. 19).

For Windows 3.1 or Windows for Workgroups 3.11,
permanent memeory rather than temporary memory is
recommended.

18



chapter 3 Using the Printer in Windows

Allocating Virtual Memory

| For Windows 3.1 or Windows for Workgroups 3.11

|

The KX-P8500 for Workgroups software requires a minimum of 12 MB of virtual memory for Personal, Client and Server
configurations.

To change the virtual memory, follow the instructions below. For more information on virtual memory, refer to the
Optimizing Windows section in the Microsoft Windows 3.1 User's Guide.

1

g A~ W N

Double click the Main icon from the
Program Manager screen.

Double click the Control Panel icon.

Double click the 386 Enhanced icon.

Click [ Virtual Memory |.

If the size shown in the Virtual Memory dialog
box is less than 12,000 KB, then click
Change]. '

Otherwise click to exit the dialog box.

6 Select the Type “Permanent” in the New

Swapfile Settings box.

7

Increase the New size in the New Swapfile

Settings box to at least 12,000 KB.

Note:

* |f you cannot increase the New size to
the desired figure, then select the Type
“Temporary" and set the virtual
memory size.

1
{

|
I

Click [OK .

Click [Yes].

Click | Restart Windows | to make the setting

effective.

| For Windows 95

It is recommended that you let Windows manage your virtual memory. However, if you need to manually increase the
virtual memory, follow the instructions below.

1

Click the button, move the pointer to
“Settings” and click “Control Panel”.

Double click the System icon.
“System Properties” window will be displayed.

Click the “Performance” tab.

Click | Virtual Memory... |.

Click “Let me specify my own virtual memory
settings” button.

6 Increase the Minimum setting to at least 12.

7
8
9
10

Click [ OX |.
Click [Yes] .

Click | Close |.

Click to restart Windows.

19

Jisideqy

Aowapy jenuip Buneosojy



Using the Printer in Windows

Installing the KX-P6500 for Workgroups Software

The KX-P8500 for Workgroups software installation analyzes your system configuration, installs the software, and
makes the necessary changes to Windows startup files. Installation can be performed from the installation disks, the
Windows for Workgroups or Windows 95 network. Once a Server has installed the KX-P6500 for Workgroups software
on the Server PC, Clients can install Client software on the Client PC from disk #1 and then from across the network.
This installation proceeds faster than disk installation.

The KX-P6500 for Workgroups software installations will create and let you use the following.

* KX-P6500 Console ( gz P. 27) in the KX-P6500C Tools window
—includes printer drivers for Windows 3.1 and Windows for Workgroups 3.11, or printer drivers for Windows 95
—enables you to setup the printer in Windows

* KX-P6500 Control Panel ( o= P. 44)
—enables you to setup the printer in MS-DOS

Notes:

* |f you wish to discontinue installing the software during instaliation, first complete the instaltation procedure,
then use the Uninstall Utility to remove ( 135 P. 24).

* Printer driver disks 2 of 4, 3 of 4 and 4 of 4 are the same and used for both Windows 95 and Windows 3.1.

|
|
T

" Installing the Windows 3.1 Printer Driver & Utilities |
1 Tostart Windowsin the 386 Enhanced Mode, (=] [BanasoniKXIB6500]Setp) ]
type WIN at the DOS prompt and press
] The setup program has determined the following user

configuration for your KXP&500 installation. Make
any necessary changes and press [Continue].
Max. 15 characters are available for computer name.

2 Insert the Windows 3.1 Printer Driver &
Utilities disk 1 of 4 (#1) into disk drive A. User Type: |Personal 4]

Computer Name: [ CUMPAU UFO17 |

3 From the Program Manager, click “File”.

. : Comments: I |
Then click the “Run...” option.

KX-P6500 Directory: [caKxPes00 ‘

4 At the prompt, type A:SETUP and click HOST Directory: [C:\P6500CPS |

| Continue | | Qut | | Help ]

5A If you are installing the software on a
server/personal, click [Printer On ]. * UserType: Selectpersonal, Clientor Server depend-
ing on your computer configuration.

58 If you are installing the software on a client, * Computer Name: Type in the name of the computer

: natwork or computer name, up to 15 characters, in the
click ) Computer Namg field. P
* Comments: Type in any comments in the comments
6 The Setup Program has determined the fol- field. For instance, software version No. or your name,
lowing user configuration. If necessary, etc.
make any changes to this window. * KX-P6500 Directory: If you wish to install the KX-

P8500 for Workgroups software for Windows on an-
other drive and/cr directory, type the letter of the drive
and/or directory name in the KX-P&500 Directory field.

20



Using the Printer in Windows

* Host Directory: If you wish to install the Control
Panel Software for DOS on another drive and/or direc-
tory, type the letter of the drive and/or directory name
in the Host Directory field.

7 Cick [Continge |

Q Giick [Camtinge |

1 0 The Setup Program has determined the
following printer configuration.

=] [RaEnaEonI]KXIB6500[SEIuR)

Continue Installation from
@ [pisk_

() KXPE500 Server:

[ cumpau uro17  [J]

[ continue | | ouit |

8 A If you wish to install the software from disks,
proceed to step 9.

8B If you wish to install the software from
KX-P6500 Server, click on the “KXP6500
Server” button and select the server from
which you wish to continue installation.

* Make sure the KX-P6500 for Workgroups or
Windows 95 software has been installed on
the Server PC.

=] Fomeseifs (FHAEEID D ]

The setup program has determined the following printer
configuration for your KXP6500 installation. Make
any necessary changes and press [Continue].

Printer Type: I Panasonic KX-P§500 ILI

Parallel Port: LPT1:

Detault Connection to: ILocaI | 3 ]
" Options: [Main Tray 4]

I Continue I [ Quit Help

Note:

* {f the Client’s Windows type (Windows for
| Waorkgroups 3.11 or Windows 95} is differ-
| ent from that of Server’s, the software can

: not be installed on a Client from the Server.
[ Install the software from disks.

* |f necessary, make any changes to this win-
dow.

19 Cclick [Continue |.

1 2 Follow the instructions on the screen.

1 3 Remove the inserted disk.

1 4 Click | Restart Now| to restart Windows.

[ Installing the Windows 95 Printer Driver & Utilities _

e ——

Installing the Software on a Server/Personal

1 Turn the Printer on.
Confirm the READY indicator is lit.

2 Start computer using Windows 95.
“New Hardware Found” window will be
displayed.

* |f the printer is not READY, “New Hardware
Found” window will not be displayed. After the
printer is READY, turn the computer off then
on again.

3 Click [OK].

“Install From Disk” window will be displayed.

4 Insert Windows 95 Printer Driver & Utilities
disk 1 of 4 (#1) into disk drive A.

5 Click .
First, the “Panasonic KX-P6500 for Workgroups”
window appears, and then the “Panasonic
KX-P6500 Setup” window will appear.

6 Perform steps 5~14 of “Installing the Win-
dows 3.1 Printer Driver & Utilities” on pages
20 and 21 to complete the installation,.

(continued)

21

9]
c
5
A
(%))
o |
>
o v
-

efia)dens)

alemyos sdnoibxiopn 2yl buijeisui



Using the Printer in Windows

Notes:

* You can also install the Windows 95 Printer Driver & Ultilities using the Add Printer icon of Windows 95. To do
s0, refer to the instructions on the label of the Windows 95 Printer Driver & Utilities disk 1 of 4.

* The Installation window lies behind other windows. To bring the installation window to the front, close other

windows.

S -

Installing the Software on a Client

1 Start computer using Windows 95.

Insert the Windows 95 Printer Driver &
Utilities disk 1 of 4 (#1) into disk drive A.

Click the button, move the pointer
to “Settings” and click “Printers”.

Double click the Add Printer icon.
“Add Printer Wizard” window will be displayed.

Click [ Next>].

Click “Network printer”.

Click [Next>].

O N O 6O & WM

Type the network path or the queue name of
your printer in the Network path or queue
name box.

Q Click [Next>].

s Clickthe manufacturer and model of your printer. f your printer came with an
&K instaliation disk, click Have Disk. If your printer is nct listed, consuit your printer
\2 documertation for a compatible prnter.

Manufactures: Printers:
A Apple LaserWriter A
—1 Apple Lasrvvriler [TNT
AT&T Apple LaserWriter Parsonal NT
Brother Apple LaserWriter |If
Bull v Apple LaserWriter Itg v
Have Disk...
< Back Next > I l Cancel I

22

1(Q Click [HaveDisk.. ].

“Install From Disk” window will be displayed.

. Install From Disk ,

7 Insert the manufacture’s installation disk into
L the drive selected, and then dlick OK.

Cancel

Copy manufacturer's files from:

¥

11 ctick [OK].
| primerwiars

5 Cick the manufacturer and model of your printer. I your prirter came with an
@S/ instakaon disk, dick Have Disk. your prirter s not sted, consutyour printer
‘Qg documentation for a compatible printer.

LErowse...

Printers:

Panascnic KX-P&500

Panasonic KX-P6100

| < Back I Next > ] | Cancel l

1 2 Click “Panasonic KX-P6500” in the Printers
box.

13 Click twice.
14 ciick :

First, the “Panasonic KX-P6500 for Workgroups"
window appears, and then the “Panasonic
KX-P8500 Setup” window will appear.

1 5 Perform steps 5~14 of “Installing the
Windows 3.1 Printer Driver & Utilities” on
pages 20 and 21 to complete the installation.

[_ Note:
' * The Installation window lies behind other win-
]

dows. To bring the installation window to the
front, close other windows. |

e - - |



Using the Printer in Windows

Printer Resource Sharing _

If during installation you have selected Personal or Client, skip this section.

The server printer must be shared and the client must be one of the authorized users of the server before a Client can
print to the KX-P6500 printer.

To share a printer resource the Server must perform the following steps:

1 From the Program Manager, double click the 7 A To Remove unauthorized client(s):
Panasonic KX-P6500 Tools icon. * Select clients from the “Share with” list box,

then select the REMOVE button. (Select Re-
move All willunauthorize all current connected

2 Double click the KX-P6500 Console icon.

clients.)
H £l " ik t1] m
3 Click the “Control Panel” tab or “Network 7B To add authorized client(s): =7
menu.
* Select clients from the “Choose from” list box, g-
— then select the Add button. (Select Add Allwill | &
4 Click IE or “Share Printer”, authorize all current and thereafter connected | @
= clients to share the printer.)
Click on the item(s) that you want to share. .
S (i.e. GDI and PCL) 8 Click :
Printer sharing will be established automatically
6 Click Clients |. every time Windows starts up.

_ Stop Sharing the Printer Resource

E
|

9d Wa1) e Bundauuo) / Bulleys aainosay Jajulid

To stop sharing the KX-P6500 printer resource, perform the following steps:

Perform steps 1 to 4 of “Printer Resource 3 Click oK.
Sharing” above.

Click off the item(s) that you want to stop
sharing.

Connecting a Client PC to a Shared Printer

Before a Client can print, the Client must connect to a shared printer resource. To connect to a shared printer resource,
the Client must perform the following steps:

| aiemyos sdnoibxiops ay) Buijjeisuy

1 From the Program Manager, double click the 3 Click the “Control Panel” tab or “Network”
Panasonic KX-P6500 Tools icon. menu.
2 Double click the KX-P6500 Console icon. 4 Click E_ or “Connect to ...”.

23



Using the Printer in Windows

5 Click on the “Remote Printer on” button.

6 Select a Server you want to connect to.

7 The selected server can be used for all your
print modes by clicking on “Server of All
Virtual Printer” box.

8 Click [OK].

Testing the Printer |

To verify that the software installation was successful, perform the following steps:

1 If you are performing a test printon a
personal/server, be sure the printer’s cable
is attached to the printer parallel port that
was selected during installation.

If you are performing a test print on client,
make sure the server has been selected for
All Print Mode. ( 1= Steps 1~8 above)

2 Make sure the printer is ready and paper is
loaded.

3 From the Program Manager double click the
Panasonic KX-P6500 Tools icon.

Double click the KX-P6500 Console icon.

Click the “Control Panel” tab.

o O bH

Click the (Print Test Page) button.

TEST

The Print Test Page screen is displayed.

7 Select “Test Page” or “Configuration Page”
or both.

§ Click [OK].

Panasonic KX-PE500 Configuration

Scftwars Vickion. 118

Munumn
=y "—1>‘ * (Gaai for users with ket space

5. Varlety of Print Formats
 Scale. eniangs o reduca tha

T..! dats QuIpUt from 10% o 500%
=" @ Semi-Automatc Duphec: prinl on
Dot weies of your documant
% # Zupiaup ptup o 4 pages.on
- 2 ungle pege

EET md Tofvlld v arn ndwmas of Dusbeny

EET Test pattern ( &= P. 32)

Note:

* |t is recommended that you close all active
Windows applications before printing a test
page, and make sure that there are no print jobs |
paused in the KX-P6500 Console ( 1z P. 27).
Otherwise, test printing may not be possible.

R |

e

Removing the KX-P6500 for Workgroups Software

If you need to remove the KX-P6500 for Workgroups software, perform the following.

From the Program Manager, double click the
Panasonic KX-P6500 Tools icon,

2 Doubile click the Uninstall Utility icon.

24

3 Click [OK].

4 The one remaining file (delete.exe) and
directory must be manually removed by the
user after uninstallation.



Using the Printer in Windows

Print Modes

| Print Mode Selections ]

You can select either of the two print modes, GDI Mode {1z P. 34) or PCL Mode ( == P. 41), according to your
requirements. If you cannot determine which print mode is best suited for your printing applications under Windows,
we recommend you always use GDI Mode first.

GDI Mode has the following features: PCL Mode is effective in the following cases:
¢ faster printing, as much as five times faster for some * when you want to print a file created with an MS-DOS
files application '
* manual duplex printing ( £z P. 36) * when you want to print a PCL format file
* 1st page on top {reverse order printing) ( ez P. 35) * when you want to print an ASCII formatted file
* overlay ( ¢z P. 36) * when you want to print complex graphic files that
Windows may not display well

| Automatic Emulation Switching N

When you send a print job to the printer, the printer will determine which language is being used by the print job, and
the printer's personality will automatically switch to that language (GDI or PCL). If the personality is switched, the
printer’s memory will be reconfigured and all user-downloaded data will be lost.

| When the Printer Configuration is Changed |

When the printer is changed to KX-P6500/KX-P6100 ( oz P. §59), you must select the “Local Printer Change” in the
Settings menu in the KX-P6500 Console window { 1= P. 27, 33). When the RAM Expansion Board option { gz P. 58)
is installed in the printer, Windows must be restarted.

| Printing Documents ]

Printing From a Windows Application

Once you have selected your print mode (GD1 or PCL emulation *), just print from your Windows application as you
would to any other printer.

* Emulation means to operate like another printer.

Printing From a DOS Application Within Windows

If the KX-P6500 is in PCL Mode, it can print a DOS application file as follows: Double click the MS-DOS icon in the
Main window, start the DOS application and print a file. We recommend that you print a DOS application file after
exiting Windows because some applications may not allow you to print properly under Windows,

25

SOPOI Ul / asemyos sdnoibyiop Bulroway / 1ajuid ayl bunsa) | cfiajdeys)



Using the Printer in Windows

|_Changing the Print Mode

There are three methods of changing the print mode between GDI Mode and PCL Mode (see A, B, and C).

A:

From an Application

Most of the popular Windows applications allow you to change GDI Mode/PCL Mode. For example, to change the
mode in Microsoft Write, perform the following.

1

Select “Print Setup...” under the File Menu.

The Print Setup window will be displayed.

Select the desired print mode.

To change to GDI Mode or PCL Mode, select
“Panasonic KX-P8500 GDI on KXPGDI” or
“Panasonic KX-P&500 PCL on KXPPCL".

3 Click [OK].

From the Control Panel in Windows

Double click the Main icon in the Program
Manager to display the Main window,

Double click the Control Panel icon in the
Main window.

Double click the Printers icon in the Control
Panel window.

4 Select the desired print mode.

To change to GDI Mode or PCL Mode, select
“Panasonic KX-P6500 GDI on KXPGDI” or
"Panasonic KX-P6500 PCL on KXPPCL".

B Click [Set As Default Printer |.

The print mode you selected in step 4 appears
in the Default Printer field.

@ Click [Close |,

From the Control Panel Tab of the KX-P6500 Console

26

Double click the Panasonic KX-P6500 Tools
icon in the Program Manager to display the
Panasonic KX-P6500 Tools window.

Doubile click the KX-P6500 Console icon.

Click the “Control Panel” tab in the KX-P6500
Console window.

Click the Printer list box.

5 Select the desired print mode.

To change to GDI Mode or PCL Mode, select
“GDI>> Panasonic KX-P6500 GDI” or “PCL>>
Panasonic KX-P6500 PCL".

Click | Set As Default].

Minimize the KX-P6500 Console.



Using the Printer in Windows

KX-P6500 Console |

The KX-P6500 Console prévides a single access pointto the four major program screens. The purpose of the KX-P§500
Console is to provide an easy means to configure the KX-P6500 printer and to monitor and control print jobs.

To display the KX-P6500 Console window, perform the following.

1 From the Program Manager double click the 2 Double click the KX-P6500 Console icon.
Panasonic KX-P6500 Tools icon.

The KX-P6500 Console window will be

The Panasonic KX-P8500 Tools window will be displayed.
~ displayed.
EI M

File View Seftings Network Run Help

Local Queue T Remote Queue T Job Log T Control Panel

it > "E T,

Pause |Resume Delete L[] Sshow My Jobs Only

[Job Name [Format | Size[ Time [Owner

| Status No current print job. ]|

Each of the four major program features can be viewed by clicking the tab under the window menu bar. The four tabs
are:

* Control Panel
® Local Queue

* Remote Queue
* Job Log

For descriptions of the menu bar items, refer to “KX-P§500 Consocle Menu Items” on page 32.

| Control Panel

The Control Panel provides the mechanism to configure and control the printer. Figure A { 13 P. 28) shows the Control
Panel tab of the KX-P6500 Console. The Control Panel is divided into six button categories, the Printer information
and printer selection display. The Printer group item presents the currently selected printer and provides a list of
additional printer selections. The printer selections applicable to your printer are:

* Panasonic KX-P6500 GDI
* Panasonic KX-P6500 PCL

27

(1sued j053u02) 8j0SUOD 00S9d-XN / SPOW ulid ays Buibuey) | efio1deys)



Using the Printer in Windows

To display the Control Panel features, click the “Control Panel” tab in the KX-P6500 Console window.

=] (K RES00,ConEaIe) [v]a
File View Settings Network Run Help

Figure A

Local Queue Tﬁemote Queue T Job Log T Control Panel

TA 0] bx] & <] &8¢ (D0 [T L5,

Printer
[[»] GDi>>Panasonic KX-P6500 GDI [ 4| [ Set As Default |
(<=3 Print to: COMPAQ UF017 (Local) | [Local Printer Status |

Use the list bar to highlight the print mode you want to use. Then, to apply the selected printer, click
|Set As Default |. You can also request the current printer status through the [ Local Printer Status |.

The following table provides a brief description of the Control Panel buttons and refers you to the page number that
provides detailed information about the available features.

lcon Description Page
Allows you to choose from three toner saving modes: light, medium, and dark.
l Toner Saving The oft selection is for ragular print toner use. Toner saving modes can 32
significantly reduce toner costs by extending the life of your toner cartridge.
ﬁ’:‘ﬁ EET Smoaoths the jagged edges of your line art and text characters. 30
@ Density Provides five shades of density. The default is 3. 3p
Power Saving Ideqtufnes the wait time between last printer use and start of printer power 32
saving.
TS ) .
lg Printer Setup Used to configure the printer. 33
ﬁ Connect Port Identifies the port where your printer is connected, such as LPT1. 33
IJF PCL Control Displays the PCL Control Panel Menu. 33
GL Panel
[E DOS Printing | Allows you to configure how DOS print job within Windows printing is to be 33
S Options processed.
(@ Share Printer Allows you to share the printer with Clients. 33
@ Connect to Allows you to connect to a shared printer. 33
(W Client Monitor Allows you to view the Clients. 33
Printer Status Allows you to select whether you want the Printer Status window to display 43
when an error occurs.
Print Test Allows you to print GDI 600 dpi test pages and configuration page. o4
TesT Page

28



Using the Printer in Windows

| Local Queue |

The Local Queue is used to review the status of your queued print jobs. For Servers, all pending ptint jobs are local
to the Server. For Clients, the Local Queue represents print jobs that have been queued to a remote Server but are
not yet transferred to that remote Server.

To display the Local Queue features, click the “Local Queue” tab in the KX-P6500 Console window.

=] KXIP6500[Console) [ via]
File View Seftings Network Run Help
Local Queue T Remote Queue T Job Log T Control Panel
1| o||"s9
Pause |Resume| | Add |Delete [ show My Jobs Only
{Job Name [Format Size| Time [Owner
[ Status No current print job. . ] 1

The Local Queue displays:
* the time the job was sent to the queue

* the print job name
print) * the owner of the print job

* the format of the print job (GDI, PCL)

* the size of the print job in bytes

The job owner category is primarily applicable to the Server.
The Local Queue displays the status of the job currently being printed. For Clients, this status will display only when
the Client’s print jobs are being printed.

Note:
* Print job in the Local Queue will be displayed only when “Use Panasonic KX-P6500 Print Manager” is selected
in the Panasonic KX-P6500 GDI window ( e P. 35).

Changing the Order of Print Jobs

Both Servers and Clients support drag-and-drop jobs within the Local Queue to change the job order in the print queue.
Drag-and-drop is available for jobs that have not started printing. To drag-and-drop, perform the following steps:

1 Place the mouse cursor at the beginning of 4 Move the mouse to the last print job you want
the print job you want to select. to select.

5 Release the left mouse button.

2 Press and hold the left mouse button.
The print job will remain highlighted.

While holding the left mouse button down,
move the mouse. 6 Return the mouse cursor to the beginning of

" _ . the selection,
As you position the mouse, print jobs will be

highlighted. Note the I-bar cursor turns into an arrow when
the cursor is in the highlighted area.

29

(ananp |es07) ajosu0d 0059d-XM | chardeys



Using the Printer in Windows

7 Depress and hold the left mouse button.

8 While holding the left mouse button down,
move the mouse arrow to the place you wish
to drop the selected print job(s).

The following table provides a brief description of the Local Queue button icons.

9 Release the mouse button.

icon

Description

Allows you to pause printing.

>

Allows you to resume printing.

"D

Allows you to add a print job to the print queue.

O

Allows you to delete the highlighted print job from the print queue.

| Remote Queue

]

i

The Remote Queue is used to review the status of your queued print jobs at the remote printer. This queue is primarily
for Clients to review their print jobs. Clients can select from among the shared printers through the “Show Print Queue

for:” list box.

To display the Remote Queue features, click the “Remote Queue” tab in the KX-P6500 Console window.

Local Queue T Remote Gueue T Job Log T Control Panel
Show Print Queue for:
nm|c||"@ o = 4]
Pause [Resume| | Add |Delete (JShow My Jobs Only <) Show Server
[Job Name [Format | Size| Time_[Owner
A
| Print Servers | Printer Status | Comments
B
Show Print Queue for: Show Server

Allows the Clients to select from among the shared
printers. Clicking the list box will show you all available
shared printers.

Show My Jobs Only
Clicking on the “Show My Jobs Only” check box will only
display your print jobs in box A.

30

=] [KXIR6500[CONSOIe)

v [a

File View Settings Network Run Help

status.

Clicking on the “Show Server” check box will display the
box B. This box will show you all the servers with their



Using the Printer in Windows

The Remote Queue displays:

* the print job name
* the format of the print job (GDI, PCL)
s the size of the print job in bytes

* the time the job was sent to the queue
* the owner of the print job

The job owner category is primarily applicable to the Server. The drag-and-drop (reordering the print jobs) feature is

not available in the Remote Queue.

The following table provides a brief description of the Remote Queue button icons. The Remote Queue displays the

status of the job currently being printed.

Icon Description
| | Allows you to pause printing.
D Allows you to resume printing.
> E' Allows you to add a print job to the print queue.
I@l“ Allows you to delete the highlighted print job from the print queue.
| Job Log o }

The Job Log provides a historical log of the last 10 jobs queued for print. To display the log of the last 10 jobs, click

the “Job Log" tab in the KX-P&500 Conscle window.

=]

KXR6500,CoNE0IE Jvla]

File View

Run  Help

Local Queue Tﬁemote Queue T

Last 10 Print Jobs:

Job Log T Control Panel

[Time [ Job Name [Format [Status

The Job Log displays:

* the time the job was printed
* the Server name
* the job name

* the format of the print job (GDI, PCL)
* print result

The Job Log is more useful for Clients in workgroup environments, where there are multiple printers supporting differing

printer characteristics.

31

(6o qor 7 ananp aloway) a|0suod 0059d-XM | cpiardels



Using the Printer in Windows

“KX-P6500 Console Menu ftems s

L

The KX-P6500 for Workgroups software provides the standard Windows menu items which are available in most
Windows applications, as well as application-specific menu itemns. Some of the menu items match the buttons available
on one of the tabbed displays. However, there are some printer functions that can be accessed only through the

pull-down menu, such as the setting of print priority.

File

The File pull-down menu provides selection to exit your application. This menu also provides selections to pause or
resume printing and add or delete a document to and from the queue.

View

The View pull-down menu allows you to define different ways to display the print queues. You can view a list of queued
print jobs, define the time stamp, or show a particular print queue.

Settings

The Settings pull-down menu allows you to define the default settings for many of the following printer features.

Toner Saving Mode

With Toner Saving Mode turned on, your printer will
reduce the amount of toner used to print. Black areas
and text are replaced by a light gray shading.

» Light Text and objects on the page have a black
outline along their left edge.

* Medium Text and objects on the page have a black

outline along left and right edges.

* Dark Text and objects on the page have a black
outline along all edges. This setting is rec-
ommended over Light and Medium if you

expect to fax or photocopy the document.

o Off This is the default setting and is recom-
mended for the highest print quality.

EET (Edge Enhancement Technology)

With EET turned on, the KX-P6500 will smooth the
jagged edges of textand line art, giving the output a very
high quality appearance. There are three settings:
Light, Medium, and Dark. The factory default setting is
Medium. If the EET setting is too dark, the edges appear
to bulge.

The demo page of the test print { ©=° P. 24) has an Edge
Enhancement test block. As a general guideline, select
the EET setling so as to make this block look like a
uniform gray block as shown in Figure 2.

32

If there are white vertical lines in the test print {Figure 1),
set the EET to a darker setting. If there are dark vertical
lines in the test print (Figure 3}, set the EET to a lighter
setting.

L. .
Figure 1

Figure 2 Figure 3

‘Note:

* The Density settings interact with EET. When
you change the Density, readjust the EET set-
ting.

Density

The Density setting allows you to define the darkness of
the dots placed on the paper. There are five settings:
Level 1,2, 3, 4, and 5.

Power Saving Mode

With Power Saving Mode turned on, you can save
energy by instructing your printer to enter a low power
consumption mode when it is idle for 15 minutes.

For USA: To conserve energy and reduce operating
cost, the printer is equipped with a programmable power
save feature. The printer is factory set with the power
save feature turned on and programmed to 15 minutes
to comply with EPA’s Energy Star requirements.



Using the Printer in Windows

Printer Setup

The Printer Setup displays the primary printer settings
and configuration dialogue that also provides advanced
setting and features.

Connect Port
The Connect Port lets you select a different parallel port
for your printer. You can choose either LPT1, LPTZ2, or
LPT3. Your PC hardware configuration may limit your
individual options.

PCL Control Panel

The PCL Control Panel displays the PCL Control Panel
window { 155 P. 42). This control panet provides config-
uration options for PCL printing from MS-DOS applica-
tions printed from the MS-DOS icon command line under
Windows.

This setting is effective only when the “Spool as PCL
4.5" has been selected in the DOS Printing Option
window. See below.

DOS Printing Options

The DOS Printing Options provides print emulation op-
tions for DOS printing.

You can select “Spool as PCL 4.5” or "Direct to Port” in
the Printing Mode list box.

Spool as PCL 4.5. makes the PCL Control Panel
settings effective.

Direct to Port: makes the DOS application’s settings
effective.

Some applications may not operate properly if the
“Spool as PCL 4.5" has been selected. In that case,
select “Direct to Port”.

Print Priority

Windows lets you run several applications at the same
time. This helps productivity but means you are sharing
your PC resources among several activities.

The KX-P&500’s priority settings let you control the
priority of the printing activity relative to other applica-
tions running at the same time.

You can select High, Medium, or Low priority. Printing
at high priority produces output faster but may slow
down your system more than the other priority settings.
On the other hand, printing at lower priority lets your
other applications run faster but also means your docu-
ment will take longer to print.

Local Printer Change

Clicking this selection will search which printer,
KX-P6500 or KX-P6100, is connected tc serve as a local
printer and automatically change the printer driver to the
correspending one.

Network

The Network pull-down menu allows you to share and connect to a network printer and Clients Monitor (if configured
as a Server) and change status settings, such as print job notifications.

Share Printer
This selection is only avaitable to Server configured
users. When selected it will set the printer as Shared.

Connect to

This selection is available to Client and Server config-
ured users. When selected it will display a list of avail-
able printer Servers that can be selected.

Client Monitor

This selection is available to the Server and provides the
capability to monitor the print activities of Clients using
the printer.

Notify

This selection is available to all users and defines the
various status selections and their display options,
Selecting “Remote Status Report” allows you to see the
server's Printer Status window on the client.

Change Name

This selection is available to allusers and allows the user
to change the computer name. You must exit and restart
Windows before this change takes effect. The new
computer name must not exceed 15 characters.

Run

The Run pull-down menu allows you to examine the status of the printer and print a test page.
* The “Close Interpreter” selection can clear the PCL Printer icon after a DOS application has been printed using the

KX-P6100 printer.

33

SW3}| NUSJY B|OSUOD 00S9d-XM | eRa1dey)



Using the Printer in Windows

KX-P6500 GDI Mode

You can select the GDI Mode from an application, through the Control Panel's Printer window, or through the Control
Panel tab of the KX-P6500 Conscle window ( 122 P. 27). The Panasonic KX-P6500 GDI window lets you select certain
settings for your print job.

To display the Panasonic KX-P6500 GDI window, perform the following.

1 Double click the Panasonic KX-P6500 4 Click the Printer list box.
Tools icon in the Program Manager.
The Panasonic KX-P8500 Tools window is dis- 5 Select “"GDI>> Panasonic KX-P6500 GDI”
played.

6 Click “Settings” menu.
2 Double click the KX-P6500 Console icon.

7 Click “Printer Setup...”.
Click the “Controt Panel” tab.
The Panasonic KX-P8500 GDI window is dis-
played.
[=] [Banasonic]KX R6500]GD
L oK |
[ Cancel |
[~ Options |
Paper Source ]Main Tray | 3 I r 2Up/aUp |
- Orlentation I About... |
@ Portrait
(O Landscape Coples: EEI
= Resolution: [600 dpi [4]
~ Paper Size "] Enable Photo Enhancement
{"}Use Panasonic KX-P6500 Print Manager
o
_]1st page on top [Reverse Order]
[Letter81/2x 11 in [4] 123
o ] b k i
-
[Monarch37/8x 7 1/2in |4 ] 1

Note:

* Some applications may not allow you to change the settings through the Panasonic KX-P6500 GDI
window. In that case, you can change the settings using the Control Panel in Windows as follows:
1. Perform steps 1~4 of “From the Control Panel in Windows” on P. 26,
2. Click |Setué in the Printers window.
3. Make the desired changes.

[

34



Using the Printer in Windows

Paper Source
Your printer has only one paper source, the Main tray.

Orientation
Choose Portrait (vertical) or Landscape (horizontal).

Paper Size
Allows you to select a different paper size.

Copies
Allows you to determine how many copies of the docu-
ment will be printed.

Resolution

Your printer provides two resolution settings:

600 x 600 dpi (dots per inch) and 300 x 300 dpi.
Higher resolution produces better quality output but
requires more time to print a document,

Enable Photo Enhancement

Selecting “Enable Photo Enhancement” will improve the
quality of the image output. However, by enabling photo
enhancement the KX-P6500 will require more time to
print a document.

An overrun situation has occured. To print the image
with Photo Enhancement On, reset the print resolution
to 300 dpi. To print in 600 dpi with Photo Enhancement
On, you must add additional memory. Contact your
Panasonic dealer for details.

Note:
* This feature may not be effective for some
applications.

Use Panasonic KX-P6500 Print Manager
Selecting “Use Panasonic KX-P6500 Print Manager”
turns the Print Manager on when using GDI Mode. The
KX-P6500 Print Manager allows you to use:

* 1st page on top (reverse order printing) ( 5 P. 35)
* Duplex Printing ( oz P. 36)
* Overlay (g P. 36)

* Local Queue { gz P. 29) both in GDI Mode as well as
in PCL Mode

However, the print speed will be slower when the
KX-P6500 Print Manager is activated.

1st Page On Top (Reverse Order)
The printer normally prints documents in page number
order (i.e. page 1 first). Clicking on the check box at the
teft of “1st page on top (Reverse order)” will instruct the
printer to print your output in reverse order.

OK
Click to make your changes take effect and return
to the previous screen.

Cancel

Click to ignore any changes you have made
and return to the previous screen.

Options

This button provides advanced GDI features, such as
duplex printing, overlay, and reverse printing. Also see
“Using Options” on page 36.

2 Up/a Up
The printer lets you print 2 or 4 pages on a single sheet
of paper. Also see "Using 2 Up/4 Up” on page 40.

About

Click to display the program version and copy-
right information.

35

2POW 10D 00S9d-X) | BENEND



Using the Printer in Windows

Using Options

Make sure that “Use Panasonic KX-P6500
Print Manager” is selected in the Panasonic
KX-P6500 GDI window { = P, 34).

2 Click in the Panasonic KX-P6500

GDI window.

The Options screen is displayed.

=1L |
— Duplex Printi
uplex Prin ing ‘ OK —l
] Manual Duplexing [ Cancel [
O Book Style j Image ’
O Report Style | Overlay |
l Default |
[ Print Instruction Page =
[___Help |
. N
Sealing mﬂ %
Print To File
‘Ij File Name [CAKXPGSOMDEFAULT.GDI | |  Browse

Duplex Printing

You can print your file on both sides of the paper by first
selecting “Manual Duplexing”, then selecting either
Book or Report. When performing this feature, follow the
instructions displayed on the screen.

Scaling
Use Scaling to reduce or enlarge your output on the
printed page from 10% to 500%.

Print to File
If you select File Name, the output will go to a file instead
of the printer.

The print file is stored in GDI format. Use the Add button

on the Local Queue of the KX-P6500 Console
{ v P. 28) to print from a file.

36

Image

The Image feature lets you adjust the brightness and
contrast of your output. Also see “Using Image Options”
on page 40.

Overlay
The Overlay feature lets you overlay an image over any
document printed in GDI Mode ( == P. 37).

Default
Click to restore all settings to their default

values.

Help

Click for detailed information about the KX-
P6500 for Workgroups Help system. Within the Help
system, you can select Contents to see a list of topics
related to the KX-P6500.



Using the Printer in Windows

[ Using Overlay

|

You can use the Overlay feature to:

* |ncorporate your letterhead on the first page of a business letter.

* Print your logo at the bottom of each page of a set of presentation slides.
* Overlay the word “Confidential” on every page of an important document.
* Print a special cover page or trailer page ( 1= below) for each print job.

1 Ensure that the “Use Panasonic KX-P6500 3 Ensure that the “Manual Duplexing” in the

Print Manager” is selected in the Panasonic Duplex printing box is disabled.
KX-P6500 GDI window ( 1= P. 34).

4 Click [Overiay).

The Overlay Options screen is displayed.

o Click [Options |.

The Options screen is displayed { 155* P. 36).

=l 7

[.J Print Cover Page
File Name: [C:\KXPG500\PRINT.GDI |
(] Print Trailer Page
File Name: [CAKXPE500\PRINT.GDI |

[} Print Qverlay

File Name [C:\KXP6500\OVERLAY.GDI |

O Overlay 1st Page
(O Overlay All Pages
O Overlay From: [_] To: [_]

Print Cover Page * Select Overlay 1st Page to overlay the image only on
Select this feature to print a cover page on a separate the first page of the document.
page before the remainder of the document. * Select Overlay All Pages to overlay the image on each

page of the document.

Print Trailer Page of pages within the document.
Select this feature to print a trailer page on a separate
page after the document has been printed.

* Select Overlay From to overlay the image on a range

Browse
. After selecting Print Cover Page, Print Trailer Page, or
Print Overlay Print Overlay, clicking will let you search for

This feature will overlay yourimage on the pages of your the GDlI file in the file system.
document. The effect is similar to printing your image on
a transparency, then putting the transparency over your
document.

37

POV 10D 0059d-X) | BIENEND



Using the Printer in Windows

Overlaying and Printing a Document

1 Using an application such as Paintbrush,
CorelDRAW or PageMaker, create and save
the graphic file that you want to overlay on a
document.

2 Verify the graphic by printing it, and
minimize the application.

3 Perform steps 1to 7 of “KX-P6500 GDI Mode”
on page 34.

=N K3GRE500[GD]

N

Cancel

Paper Source | Main Tray

2Up/4Up

™

{ Orientation

4 Click [ Options].

The Options window is displayed.

l |
Scaling (100 |4 %

Print To File
‘>D File Name [C:\KXP6500\DEFAULT.GDI || Browsa

5 Select “File Name” by clicking on the check
box at the left.

An X mark appears in the check box.

| |
Scaling ma %

Print To File

’>gFi[e Name [C:KXP6500\DEFAULT.GDI || Browse

38

6 Enter a new file name or the same file name
with the GDI extension (.GDI) and click [ OK |.

* The GDI file extension must be used to desig-
nate the difference between a GDI file and an

application file. Otherwise, the application file
will be overwritten by a GDI file.

7 Click in the Panasonic KX-P6500 GDI
window.

Minimize the KX-P6500 Console window.

Double click the same application which you
minimized in step 2 and perform the print
operation.

Your created file will be stored as a GDI file.

1 0 Perform steps 2 to 7 of “KX-P6500 GDI Mode”
on page 34.

1 1 Select “Use Panasonic KX-P6500 Print Man-
ager” by clicking on the check box.

An X mark appears in the check box.

=] [RENaconicIKX;R6500(GD) |

Paper Source | Main Tray

g

- Orientation
ies: A About...
® Portrait Copies: |1 H | Al
O Landscape Resolution: 600 dpi [4]
[CJ Enable Photo Enhancement

- Paper Size [% Use Panasonic KX-P6500 Print Manager

® [ 1 st page on top [Reverse Order]
[Letters2x 1 [ ¥] 123

@] z | 1 b & I
[Monarch 3758 x 712in [§ |




Using the Printer in Windows

12 Click [Options] .

13

Deselect “File Name” by clicking off the
check box at the left.

The X mark will be cleared from the check box.

16 Click [Browse].

The Browse window is displayed.

=]

— Duplex Printing

{_1 Manual Duplexing

(O Book Style

O Report Style

3 Print Instruction Page

. 2] o
Scaling mﬂ %

Print To File

Overlay

[JFile Name [C:\KXP6500\DEFAULT.GDI || Browse

=| |
File Name: Directories:
I‘.gdi J c:\kxp6500
hookdn.gdi 4+ e | 1| —I lla -
gdi300pe.gdi | kxp6500
gdi600pe.gdi 5 help
overlay.gdi 3 spool
print.gdi
reportdn.gdi
t .gdi T —
estl.gdi 3 T
List Files of Type: Drives:
[GDIFiles['GDI]  [¥] [=cimsdos6  |¥]
Select File As: () Cover Page ( Overlay O Trailer Page

14 Click [Overlay].

The Overlay Options window is displayed.

=

(7] Print Cover Page
File Name: |C:\KXP&500\PRINT.GDI

K

Browse

[C:\KXP6500\OVERLAY.GDI |

i

[ Print Traller Page
Flle Name: I—C:\K)(PGSDO\PRINT.GDI 1

[} Print Gverlay

File Name

() Overlay 1st Page

Q) Overlay All Pages
Q Overlay From:[_] To: [ ]

1 5 Click on the desired selection (s).

For example, select Print Cover Page.

1 7 Double click on the directory in which you
saved your graphic file (GD! file), then select

the file and click [ OK .

The selected file will appear in a box in the
Overlay Options window.

Click in the Overlay Options window.

18
19
20

Click in the Options windows.

Click in the Panasonic KX-P6500 GDI
window.

21 Minimize the KX-P6500 Console window.

Print the desired document.

22

The graphic will be overlaid on the pages of your
document.

39

9PON 13D 0059d-X l ctisjdeysy



Using the Printer in Windows

[ Using Image Options

1 Click in the Panasonic KX-P6500
GDI window ( oz P. 34).

The Options screen is displayed.

2 Click [image ].

The Image Options screen is displayed.

= |

- Brightness Control

Dark Light

E T 3
Normal 50

- Eonlrast Control
Smooth Sharp

(¢l 1 | =]
50

Default

[Using2Up/4Up

4 Click in the Panasonic

KX-P6500 GDI window.

The 2 Up/4 Up Printing screen is displayed.

=i 2URAUPRRRUIG ]
o 0 :
X
®1up C2up O 4Up []Draw Frame Border

40

T 1

e

The Image Options screen lets you adjust the appear-
ance of your output. These adjustments only apply to
certain types of images and grayscales, not to text or
black line drawings. Refer to page 32, Toner Saving
Mode, for information on lightening the appearance of
text and some line art.

The figure at the right of the screen will change as you
move the controls, giving you a rough idea of the effect
of your adjustments.

 Note: !
* This feature may not be effective for some !
applications. ‘

———— e

—_—

o

Brightness Control

Drag the Brightness knob or click on the arrows to vary
the shades of gray, making the image output appear
lighter or darker.

Contrast Control
Drag the Contrast knob or click on the arrows to make
the image cutput appear sharper or smoother.

* 1 up: prints normally.

* 2 up: prints two pages on one sheet of paper. In
portrait mode, the pages display side by side as in a
book.

* 4 up: prints four pages on one sheet of paper.

Draw Frame Border
If you click on Draw Frame Border, the printer will draw
a box around each page on the paper.



Using the Printer in Windows

KX-P6500 PCL Mode |

You can select PCL Mode from an application, through the Control Panel’s Printer window, or through the Control

Panel tab of the KX-P8500 Consote window ( i P. 27).

| PCL Control Panel

The KX-P6500 for Workgroups lets you print from MS-DOS applicaticns. Your printer alsc provides a PCL Control
Panetl similar to the conventional PCL printer's key panel for DOS PCL printing. This allows you to change printer

settings for your DOS print jobs.

To display the Panasonic KX-P6500 PCL Control Panel, perform the following.

{ Fromthe Program Manager double click the
Panasonic KX-P6500 Tools icon,

The Panasonic KX-P6500 Tools window
is displayed.
2 Double click the Panasonic KX-P6500

Console icon.

The KX-P8500 Conscle window is displayed.

3 Click the “Control Panel” tab.

4 Click PCL Control Panel icon ( @L).

The Panasonic KX-P6500 PCL Control Panel

window is displayed.

=] (S EB00 el @eniel el

_

// ?

Reset Help

- Paper Size

® Paper D

ﬁetter81!2x11 in Lﬂ
O Envelopes E'

[ Monarch 3 7/8 x 7172 in [2]

- Paper Source

L

- Orientation

B ® Portrait
(O Landscape

- Auto Continue

®on Ooft

r Default Font
Font:

LCourier Upright Medium | 4 I
Symbol Set:

[ ROMAN-8 [4]

Pitch:

| Main Tray | 4 |

10 [+)

- Eopies LinesIPage [

EN I O O

- Page Protection

Iinomatic | ﬂ

41

9POI 10d 00S9d-XM | cfiordeyd



Using the Printer in Windows

Reset

After clicking the Reset button, the current displayed
PCL Control Panel settings will be saved and the saved
settings will be applied to succeeding PCL jobs. Present
PCL printing job will not be affected.

Help
Click the Help button for detailed information about the
KX-P6500 for Workgroups Help System.

Paper Size

To select paper/envelope from within the Paper Size
box, first click on the paper/envelope icon. Then select
the paper/envelope size that you wish to use.

Paper Source
Your printer has only one paper source, the Main tray.

Copies
Allows you to determine how many copies of the docu-
ment will be printed.

Lines/Page
Allows you to set the maximum number of lines that can
be printed on a page.

Orientation
Choose Portrait (vertical) or Landscape (horizontal).

Auto Continue
Specifies whether the printer should automatically
resume the current print job after an error is corrected.

Default Font

Default font lets you select the default typetace, size,
and style for print jobs that are output from MS-DOS
applications and for Windows PCL print jobs. Both MS-
DOS and Windows applications can override the default
font selection.

* Please note that you do not have access to Windows
TrueType fonts for MS-DOS print jobs.

42

Page Protection

Page Protection lets you select the reserve additional
memory for PAGE PROTECTION. If you choose Auto-
matic, it additionally reserves memory to process the
entire page (in memory) composed with very dense or
complex graphics and text before printing out of page.
This setting assures complete printing. If you choose
Off, it does not reserve additional memory.

Default
Click to restore all printer settings on the

screen to their default values.

About

Click to display the program version and copy-
right information.

OK

Click for your changes to take effect. When you
exit, the PCL Control Panel will load the PCL compatible
interpreter into your PC’s memaory. This will save time
when printing from MS-DOS applications under Win-
dows.

However, you can close the PCL compatible interpreter
and recover the memory. Click the KX-P6500 PCL
Control Panel icon, then click [Close |.

Cancel

Clicking will disregard any changes you have
made to the PCL printer settings and will exit the PCL
Control Panel without loading the PCL compatible inter-
preter.



Using the Printer in Windows

KX-P6500 Printer Status .

The Panasonic KX-P6500 Printer Status program has two primary functions:

* To let you monitor the status of the local printer.

* To alert you in case of a problem with your printer, such as paper out.

To display the Panasonic Printer Status window, perform the following.

1 From the Program Manager double click the 3 Click the “Control Panel” tab.

Panasonic KX-P6500 Tools icon.

2 Double click the KX-P6500 Console icon.

4 Click | Local Printer Status | in the Printer

box.

= [Banasonic Gy tegatatus) [v]

a— 1]

<<Reduce

Beh O

Printer:

Job Owner:
Format:

B Job:

Current Page:

[ Pause | [» Resume|| Delete |

O D

E F G

A. This box shows an error or status message and E.
corresponding icon.

B. This box lists the name of the printer, the owner of
the print job, the format of the print job, the name F.
of the print job, and the page number for the job
currently being printed.

C. This box displays a picture of your printer. If a G.
problem has occurred, an arrow identifies where
the printer is affected. The display also provides
corrective action for each error or status message.

D. Ifyouneedadditional help in resolving the problem, H.
click [ »]. This animated help feature will walk you
through the steps required to get your printer run-
ning once again.

The Pause button lets you pause printing. For
example, you can pause in order to cancel the print
job from the application.

The Resume button lets you resume printing after
you have paused printing, or after recovering from
an error situation,

The Delete butten lets you delete the job currently
printing. You must pause the job before you can
deleteit, unless the printer itself is paused because
of an error.

Clicking this button will reduce the displayed
screen and the box C will disappear.

43

snjejs Jdjulid 0059d-XM | cf1e1deys)



Chapter 4 Using the Printer in MS-DOS

Printer Selection for DOS _

The Printer driver is a part of the software that allows the application software to communicate with the printer via the
interface in use.

If you wish to use a DOS application software program, you must perform the printer driver selection in your application
software program.

The procedure will vary, depending on the software program. Consult your software package for proper procedures,
The Panasonic KX-P6500 will be your first choice. However, if the Panasonic KX-P6500 printer is not listed in your
software, you must select an alternative from the following table.

Printer Driver Selections (In order of priority)

Emulation
Panasonic KX-P6500
HP LaserJet Series lIP

Control Panel Software

The items listed in Control Panel are designed to correspond to the menu items on the front panel of a laser printer
and possible additional printer features. Therefore, the Control Panel offers the user a way to set printer configuration
settings and to know the printer’s status.

The Control Panel software consists of two parts: Panasonic KX-P6500 Control Panel and KX-P6500 Control Panel
Reporter (Status Display). The KX-P6500 Control Panel can work either in text display mode (monochrome or color)
or graphics display mode on an IBM-compatible PC. Thus the screen designs in Control Panel will have two formats,
Text and Graphics, according to the user’s working PC configuration. The KX-P6500 Control Panel Reporteris a TSR
program. Since it is desirable to minimize the program code in a TSR, Control Panel Reporter uses only Text display
mode.

I Note:
! ¢ If you have installed the KX-P6500 for Workgroups Software ({ ez P. 20) in Windows, the Control Panef
L software has also been installed at the same time. You do not need to install it in this section.

Installmg the Control Panel Software

L |

To install the Control Panel software onto your hard disk, follow the instructions below.

Insert the Control Panel Software disk 4 of 4 2 At the prompt, type A:\Setup and press
into disk drive A. (Enter).




Using the Printer in MS-DOS

3 Press to start the installation.

The Fast Installation window is displayed.

Fast Installation

Destination: C:\P6500CPS
Port: LPT1
Hot Key: Ctri-Alt-R
Display Mode: GRAPHIC
Add REPORT to Autcexec.bat: NO

Is above correct?

Yes No

* |f you do not wish to install the Control Panel
software, press to exit.

Destination:
This is the disk drive and directory onto which your
software will be installed.

Port:
The Parallel port to which your printer is connected.

Hot Key:
Combination of keys which displays the KX-P6500 Con-
trol Panel Reporter window { oz P. 52).

Display Mode:

With GRAPHIC mode selected, the display will show
graphics along with text. With TEXT mode selected, the
graphics will not appear on the screen.

Add REPORT to Autoexec.bat:

If you want the Reporter to be loaded automatically
whenever the computer is started or AUTOEXE.BAT is
performed, select “Yes”. Otherwise select “No”.

* The above settings in the Fast Installation window can
also be changed after installation of the Control Panel
software.

4 If you do not wish to change any settings,
press and go to step 12.

5 If you wish to change a setting, select “No”

and press :

The Input Destination Path screen is displayed.

6 If you wish to install the Control Panel
software on another drive and/or directory,
type the letter of the drive and/or directory

name, then F ress { Enter). Otherwise just

press

7 'f you wish to change the port, use L/ [T)to
select the desired port, and press (Enter).
Otherwise just press .

§ !fyouwishtochange the hot key, press
+[ Alt] + your desired key {A to Z), and press
Q . Otherwise just press h .

9 If you wish to change the display mode, use
{1)/{T} 1o select the desired mode, and press

(Enter). Otherwise just press :

If you wish to change the Add Report to
Autoexec.bat, use to select “Yes”,
and press [ Enter]. Otherwise just press

Enter].

10

If all the settings above are correct, press
to confirm.

11

* |f you have made a mistake, select “No" by

using ,and press . In this case,

you must perform steps 6~11 again.

The display will show the files being copied
from floppy disk to hard disk.

12

When the Control Panel software installation
is completed, the Complete Installation win-
dow is displayed.

13

14 Press to exit.

45

21eMYoS |aued |ouos ay) Buijeisuj

l phieideys

/ S0Q 40} UoNIVIS J3julld



Using the Printer in MS-DOS

KX-P6500 Control Panel

The Control Panel consists of 5 types of setting buttons (Page, Font, Quality, Memory and Other), and a title menu
bar.
To display the Panasonic KX-P6500 Contro! Pane! Software window, perform the following:

1 At the DOS prompt (C:>), type CD P6500CPS
and press | Enter].

2 Type CPS6500 and press (Enter].

The Panasonic KX-P8500 Control Panel
Software window is displayed.

= Panasonic KX-P6500 Control Panel Software
File View Utility Help

(s P.49) Q -
Page D Page Setup
b
(s P.50) a¢ Copies: 1 @ Paper Size:
Font
Lines/Page: 60 [4] Il:ettelr 1t
( = P. 50) B Orientation At;ga
Guality & Portrait Executive
Landscape Monarch
Envel #1
(= P.51) [D:j Paper Feed nvelope #10 4
Memory Auto Continue
< Auto
Manual Cancel
(v P.52) —LL (18 [ ox ] [ cancel ]
Other T

Enter number of copies to print

Changing the Printer Settings

You can proceed through the Control Panel using the computer keyboad or computer mouse.

Keys Function Keys Function
Moves between menu bar and window Advances to the next field in current
Esc Tab .
window
/ Moves between menu bar items (Shit) + Rgverses to the previous field in current
window
/ Moves between selections Pulls down menu, displays window, or
Underlined | executes selection
Makes selection effective in current character
:
window

Using the mouse: Highlight the selection and click the left mouse button.

_File Menu _ o

The File option lets you open, save, or apply printer profiles, which can be stored in the printer or as files on your PC’s
disk drive. The File option also lets you exit the Control Panel.

U .

Note:
* Be sure to save your settings in a profile before turning off the power. If you turn off the power without saving
the settings, they will return to the factory default settings.

| R ——— e . U - o P _. —-—— .

46



Using the Printer in MS-DOS

When the File option is selected from the menu bar, a pull-down menu displays the following choices:

= Panasonic KX-P6500 Control Pér]'el-Soﬂwaref Save As )

File  View  Utilty Hep | Thg Saye As option lets you save the current profile to
Onon Froti a disk file. The Control Panel will prompt you to enter a
Shve Profile file name before saving the profile to disk.

Save as...
Import Profile from Printer
Export Profile to Printer e Import Profile from Printer
= This option reads the printer’s configuration settings and
uses them to create a printer profile. You can modify the
profile through Control Panel options. You can also save
) the profile to disk,

Open Profile

Selecting this option will allow you to open a printer

profile that was previously saved as a file on your PC’s Export Profile to Printer

disk drive. Control Panel settings will be updated based
on the contents of the file. However, the profile will not
be sentto the printer unless you select the Export Profile
to Printer option on the File menu.

This option updates the printer with the current profile
settings.

Exit

Select this option to exit the Control Panel program. If
you have made changes but not saved them in a profile
or exported them to the printer, Control Panel will ask
you to confirm before exiting.

Save Profile :
Selecting the Save Profile option will allow you to save
alt current settings in a profile on your PC’s disk drive.,
If you opened a profile before making changes, this
option will replace the old profile with this new one, using
the same file name.

If you did not open a profile before making changes, the
Save option will prompt you for a file name and directory
before saving your profile to disk.

L |

[ View Wenu

This option shows all the settings in the current printer profile. Information can be viewed but not changed from this

screen.
£ View Printer Settings

—Page Setup
Copies = 1 —Printer Memory
Lines/Page = 60 Page Protection = Auto
Orientation = Portrait
o Conirs o
For:n Feed = Auto Power Save = On

~Font Selection

Typeface = Courier Md
Pitch = 10.00
Symbol Set = Roman-8

—Print Quality oK I L More
TonrSavR (tm) = Off —
EET (R} = Off
Density = Level 3

47

jaued |0JJUOD 00S9d-XD) Fp B



Using the Printer in MS-DOS

_Utility Menu

]

The Utitity menu lets you print several test pages, reset the printer, and connect the printer to a different port on your

PC.

Panasonic KX-P6500 Control Panel Software
File View Utility Help

Print SelfTest Page

Print Control Panel Software Status
Reset Printer

Connect ...

Print Self-Test Page

Instructs the printer to do a self-test and then print a test
page. The test page contains information about the
printer's current profile and can be used to determine
output quality.

rrincer(ACL; deacus

vervien o, DA PrIM Gty : Tonrdh .

o bere : toplen 1 i d « Leais
Faper dire Lytver T = Medive
Lines/ ) Frintar hamery 1 Iratalled =0.5 -
eimtarion v Partenit Page Protestion v Aota
Fors Feed ’ hte ke i Pewmr Jave - On
st Lonttree o

Fomt 1 Typataen v Courter 4:The deta ressine In the printer ewan if
Piich + 1.0 he pmere b4 Curhed ofi.
Symiml et s

Drucker{FCL) Bratus

Yeraton e, s Wruckguel st 1 Toncdeet - ma

Tetuaaeite : cwim L3 hichte ]

! ¥ Lagtor L) + Airval

2allanitals .8 bruckermpeicher ! Inatalliert -+ 0.5 M
Baltanmurichtug * #ochfarmt AN Spitenachutc & Aote
Porsuler-orschul + Mite dradere I Struet - Nodve & Efn
Juton, Forturtren # L

ront : wehrifrart = tourter #:ptn Dwtem Fluibem im Drickar echaltan,
Tolvhmabstand  « 10,10 wuch varn der Wracker smprsshaltet vird.
10izhenaats - -y

Imprimante(PCL) Scac

varaton RN custite o'trorearion  : Tonrbed = tmetdt

Confly. Page Copies w1 shensith = wivd
Teilia du papier 4 Letter U3 et » hpen
Ligrws/Page i Macire g L' teprisety ; Inatellde o m
orlantatiom " Parteait PHTHTI0n Page 4 dnT8
ALimntation pagter @ detn e : oo derple w Acts!

. ram = dsuit

Palite I PRLLCH du tatuctire B COM I NT Tilen domd FEtET San (6 SkiitE e

Capasanant tlow Utsprimnte miue o1 16 contect st coups.

Atato Ftampente(FCL)

IRt
e : Caple

pen fore Mo
4+ Pagh w1
Haratoni foglo = Lettors
ivm

Print Control Panel Software Status
Prints a page showing the printer’s current profile infor-
rmation.

. /
Tonr
Density

EET(R) = Medium

Printer Memory
Page Protection = Auto

Other
Power Save = On

C—//—

EET Test pattern ( c P. 51)

Reset Printer

Selecting Reset Printer will send a RESET command to
the printer. This will reset all printer settings to their
factory default values. It will also clear the printer’s data
buffer, so all current print job information will be lost.

Connect
Select a parallel port to which your printer is connected.

HelpMenu

located. Press (Alt) + to see the Help Index.

B

Press the F1 ke¥ at any time for help. A screen will show more information on the field where the cursor is currently

Panasonic KX-P6500 Control Panel Software
view  Utility Help
Help Index F1
About

File

48

Help Index F1
Show help index screen.

About

Select About to see the program name, version number,
and copyright information.



Using the Printer in MS-DOS

[ Control Panel Settings

i

The Control Panel can handle five types of settings: Page, Font, Quality, Memory, and Other. When you change a
setting in one of these categories, then confirm by entering OK, Control Panel will send the updated settings to the

printer.

Page Setting

The Page Setup option lets you update settings that affect the page.

D Page Setup ]
Copies: 1 % Paper Size:
Lines/Page: 60 [3] tettelf L)
ega
Orientation A4g
* Portrait Executive
.. Landscape Monarch
Envelope #10 3
Form Feed — -
o Auto Auto Continue
- Manual | oK J I Cancel I
|
Copies

Enter the number of copies that will be printed for each
print job. You can enter any number between 1 and 999.

Lines/Page

Enter the maximum number of text lines to be printed on
each page. You can enter any number between 5 and
128.

Note that if you change either orientation or paper size,
the number of lines per page will be updated automati-
cally to reflect the current orientation and paper size
selections.

Orientation
Sets the printer to print in either Portrait (vertical) or
Landscape (horizontal) mode.

Form Feed

Select whether the printer will feed paper automatically
from a paper tray, or whether sheets of paper must be
manually fed to the printer one at a time.

If you start printing when Manual is selected, the
ERROR indicater on the printer will blink. If this occurs,
paper will not be fed to the printer unless you press
PRINT/RESET button forless than 5 seconds. However,
if Auto Continue check box is clicked on, the ERROR
indicator will blink for about 10 seconds, and then paper
will be automatically fed.

Paper Size
Select the size of the paper loaded in the printer.

Auto Continue

Specifies whether the printer should automatically con-
tinue the current print job in the case of certain non-fatal
errors.

OK
Enter OK to update the printer with the settings as they
appear on the screen.

Cancel

Enter Cancel to ignore any changes made to the screen.
All fields will be restored to their earlier settings, and the
printer profile will not be updated.

49

[augd |0JU0D 0059d-XA i vivideysy



Using the Printer in MS-DOS

Font Setting

The font option lets you select settings that define the font used to print-text. These settings include typeface, pitch or

point size, and symbol set.

ab!_. Font Selection 1

Typeface: Symbol Set:
Courier Bd_ |4 |PC-8 4+
Courier Md | | [PC-8 Danish/Norwegian 7
Courier Mdit PC-850
Line Printer Md ;— |Roman-8 I
Pitch: +

1000 |+

12.00 — | oK I r Qanceﬂ

4
Typeface

Used to select a typeface (the unique name given to a
specific set of characters and symbols with a character-
istic design). The typeface, together with the symbol set
and point size (for proportional typefaces) or pitch (for
fixed space typefaces) will define a font.

When you select a typeface, the Control Panel shows
only the symbol set and point size or pitch available for
that typeface.

Symbol Set

A symbol set is a collection of alphabetic characters,
punctuation marks, and numeric and special symbols.
The Control Panel shows only the symbol sets available
for the typeface currently selected on the Fonts screen.

Pitch

Pitch or point size describe the size of a font's charac-
ters.

Print Quality Setting

The Print Quality option lets you adjust the quality of your output.

8 Print Quatity 2
TonrSavR {tm) Density
Level 1
° f,:m Level 2
Medium o Level 3
Dark Level 4
Level 5
EET (R)
Off
Light
o Medium ok | [ Cancei ]
Dark
I

50

Toner Saving Mode

With Toner Saving Mode turned on, the KX-P8500 will
reduce the amount of toner used to print the image.
Black areas and text are replaced by a light gray shad-
ing.

* Off: This is the default setting and is recommended
for the highest quality. Qutput appears normal.

* Dark: Text and graphics have a black outline along
all edges. This setting is recommended over Light and
Medium if you expect to fax or photocopy the docu-
ment.

* Medium: Text and graphics have a black outline
along the left and right edges.

* Light: Text and objects on the page have a black
outline along the left edge.



Using the Printer in MS-DOS

EET (Edge Enhancement Technology)

With EET turned on, the KX-P6500 will smooth the
jagged edges of text and line art, giving the output a very
high quality appearance. There are three settings:
Light, Medium, and Dark. The factory default setting is
Medium. If the EET setting is too dark, the edges appear
to bulge. '

The print control panel software status ( i P. 48) has
an Edge Enhancement test block. As a general guide-
line, select the EET setting so as to make this block look
like a uniferm gray block as shown in Figure 2.

If there are white vertical lines in the test print (Figure 1},
setthe EET to a darker setting. If there are dark vertical
lines in the test print (Figure 3), set the EET to a lighter
setting.

L] |

Figure 1 Figure 2

LI

Figure 3

o e
Note: 1

* The Density settings interact with EET. When |
you change the Density, readjust the EET set-
ting.

h—_—

Density

The Density option lets you choose from level 1 to level
5. To make the print lighter, choose a lower level button.
To make the print darker, choose a higher level button.

Memory Setting

The Memory option lets you control how memory is used in the printer to avoid printing problems that could occur with

certain types of page images.

[:] Printer Memory

Page Protection

. Off
¢ Auto
: Letter
Legal
. A4

L

Page Protection

Specifies that the printer does not print a page until the
entire page is fully composed. This allows the printer to
print complex pages that would normally ¢cause printer
overrun errors.

The settings for Page Protection are Off, Auto {default)
Letter, Legal, and A4. However, to use Letter, Legal or
A4 setting, you need to install a RAM Expansion Board
in the printer ( 1° P, 58).

Page Protection is not normally needed. However, if the
printer receives an unusually complicated page that
contains a complex image or layout, the printer might
start to print the page before the processor can finish
imaging the page. As a result the page might not print
correctly.

If you turn on Page Protection to Letter, Legal, or A4, the
printer reserves printer memory and does not begin
printing until the processor has finished imaging the
entire page. The page then prints correctly, although it
takes slightly longer to print.

When Auto is selected, the printer first analyzes each
page. If a page is complex, Page Protection is turned on
automatically;, otherwise, the printer prints the page
without using Page Protection.

51

[aued [0J)U0D 00S9d-X) I & EREE)



Using the Printer in MS-DOS

Other Setting

Choosing Other will allow control of the Power Saving Mode.

Power Save Mode
i} Other ] If the printer does not receive any activity from the
computer for 15 minutes when power save is On, the
Power Save printer will automatically drop down to low power usage
. O mode until it is needed again.
¢ On
C

KX-P6500 Control Panel Reporter

The Panasonic KX-P8500 Control Panel Reporter has two primary functions:

® allows you to control certain features of your printer.
® alerts you of any problems with your printer { ez P. 53).

To display the Panasonic KX-P6500 Control Panel Reporter window, perform the following:

At the DOS Erompt, type CD P6500CPS and 3 Press + + (R] simultaneously.

press ( Enter .

The Panasonic KX-P6500 Control Panel
Reporter window is displayed.

2 Type REPORT and press ( Enter).

* Please ignaore this step if "Add Report to Au-
toexec.bat” was setto “Yes” during installation
of the Control Panel software ( gz P. 44).

— Panasonic KX-P6500 Control Panel Reporter

Main Menu:

Enable Messages
Display Last Message
Deactivate Reporter
Change Hot Key
Change Colors

Help

Exit

Reporter is active on LPT1:

52



Using the Printer in MS-DOS

Enable Messages

Enable Messages lets you once again view error mes-
sages that have been disabled through the Disable
Message command.

Display Last Message
Display Last Message lets you review the last printer
error or warning message displayed by Reporter.

Deactivate Reporter

When Deactivate Reponter is selected, the Reporter
stops checking the printer’s status and does not display
error and warning messages.

Activate Reporter

When Activate Reporter is selected, the Reporter resu-
mes checking the printer's status and displays error and
warning messages.

Change Hot Key

The Hot Key lets you run Reporter from DOS or a DOS
program. Change Hot Key allows you to select a differ-
ent hot key combination to run Reporter.

Change Colors
Change Colors allows you to select replacement colors
for your Reporter status and menu displays.

Help

Help displays the detailed information about the KX-
P6500's Help system. Within the Help system, you can
select contents to see a list of topics related to the
KX-P6500.

Exit

Exit returns you to DOS. Reporter remains in memory,
able to monitor the printer, until you type REP /d at the
DOS prompt.

| Printer Status Messages

|

The Panasonic KX-P6500 Control Panel Reporter program will alert the user to any errors. 1t displays a warning or
error message, identifies the problem area on the printer, and provides information regarding corrective action.

I_E—’ Panasonic KX-P6500 Printer Status Disptay

Message: AXXXXXXAXXX
Solution: XXAXXAXXAXXX
XXAXXAXXAXXXXX

( Continue Jl Disable Msg J’ Main Menu !

Continue
This button allows you to continue displaying the printer
status messages.

Disable Msg
This button allows you to stop displaying the printer
status messages.

Main Menu
This button allows you to display the Main Menu
{e=x P.52).

53

Jjap0day |aued [041u0D 00S9d-X) ‘ piardeys)



Chapter 5 Care and Maintenance

Cleaning the Printer

Periodic cleaning of the printer is recommended. The frequency of cleaning is dependent upon the environment in
which the printer is used. You should clean the printer:

* at least once a month.
* when you install a new Process Unit.

* when print quality has deteriorated.

r P Tt o o mm /e e T
L_E)Stfl:l"lal —— S 2 Clean the following areas with a dry cloth or
a cotton swab.
1 Turn the power OFF. With a dry cloth
* Pinch roller
Clean the cover with a soft cloth. * Feed roller
Use any mild commercial cleaner. * Transfer roller
R — e e * Paper chute (Paper dust)
Bl Caution: |
e Do not use benzine, thinner, aerosol With a cotton swab
cleaners, or any abrasive pc’)wder to ® Carefully wipe the tungsten wire and the laser
clean the cabinet. l ;Jon:nrzigti; gyti?]!igisng a cotton swab from end
o e Laser unit mirror

" Internal !

1 Turn the power OFF, open the left cover and

remove the Process Unit.
Before cleaning the inside of the printer, allow
the fuser to cool (about 5 minutes).

Cotton swab /u\ﬂ\\/

Pinch roller

Transfer roller

=
=
=
=
=
=
=
=
=
=

* The printer must be turned OFF prior to ;
cleaning. |

* Do not expose the Process Unit to light |
for more than 5 minutes, or to direct
sunlight.

* Do not touch the green drum surface of |

the Process Unit,
. 3 Close the left cover.

U e

54



Care and Maintenance

Troubleshooting - '

Many problems associated with the printer can be traced to improper setup or cabling. The followmg table will assist
you in |dent|fy|ng and correcting some of the more common problems,

Trouble

Passible Cause

Corrective Action

LED not blinking

No AC power

Check power cord.

Power on but printer not
printing data

Interface cable not connected

Check interface cable.

Stains on paper

Dirty paper path

Clean paper path ( 15 P. 54).

Vertical line on paper

Dirty paper path

Clean paper path (1= P, 54).

Dirty tungsten wire

Clean tungsten wire ( = P. 54).

Dirty laser unit mirror

Clean the laser unit mirror ( gz P. 54).

Scratch on drum

Replace Process Unit.

Scratch on fuser roller

Replace fuser. The printer requires service by an
Autherized Panasonic Service Center.

Very faint print

Toner may be empty

Shake the Process Unit or refill the toner in the
Process Unit { 15 P. 58).

Print density not adjusted

Select the proper print density (65 P. 32, 51).

Abnormal transfer corona
current

Replace the transfer corona. The printer requires
service by an Authorized Panasonic Service
Center.

Horizontal faint grey
stripe(s) appear on the
printout

The Process Unit was exposed
to light for more than 5 minutes,
or to direct sunlight

These stripes will automatically disappear after a
few hours.

Paper jams cccur
continually

The paper size selected through
the GDI Mode, PCL Mode, or
Control Panel and software
application are different from the
installed paper size

Select the correct paper size through the GDI
Mode ( oz P. 34) or PCL Mode (mz P. 41), or
Control Panel { g P. 46) and application,

After removing the
jammed paper, the
ERROCR indicator still
blinks

Paper fragment(s) remains in
the printer

Move the sensor lever to the upright position by
using an object like a ball point pen. The
remaining fragment(s) will be ejected.

] goaeEyg | Bunooyssjqnouy / 1ajund auyy Buiueald

Ejected paper is caught
between the paper
support and the output
tray

There is a space between the
output tray and the paper
Support

Slide the paper support down, then extend it
again to remove the space ( s Step 1 on page
15).

Paper jam has occured

Follow the instructions displayed on the screen. If stains appear on the back of the
printed paper after a paper jam is cleared, it is recommended that you run several
test prints. For Windows users: (5 P. 24)/For DOS users: (= P. 48)

(continued)

55



Care and Maintenance

Trouble Possible Cause Corrective Action
Printout is raggedy Screen fonts may be Replace the screen fonts with TrueType fonts. To show
selected only TrueType fonts in applications, follow the

procedure below.

Double click the Main icon in the Program Manager.
Double click the Control Panelicon.

Double click the Fonts icon.

Click TrueTﬁﬁ_e .

Select “Show Only TrueType Fonts in
Applications”, and click | OK| to exit the TrueType
dialog box.

S A

Error Indication

Indicators
LI O |LV‘ Possible Cause Recovery
TONER/

ERRCR | READY | PROCESS
UNIT

Output tray (top cover) is not open. | Open the output tray (top cover).

Paper jam has occurred. Remove the jammed paper, then open the left cover
and close it.
w | o O Paper tray is empty. Load paper in the paper tray and press the
PRINT/RESET button {< 5 seconds).
Left cover is open. Close the left cover.
RAM overflow or overrun has Press the PRINT/RESET button (< 5 seconds).
occured.
O 0 inf Toner may be empty. Refill the toner or shake the Process Unit { €5 P. 58).
+1 | Toner may be empty and the life | Install a new Process Unit when the toner supply is
a O [ ] cycle of the Process Unit has | depleted.
expired.
w2 | The life cycle of the Process Unit
0 = - has expired.
® | D ] Process Unit is not installed. Install the Process Unit { i P. 13).
Internal errors. If the ERROR indicator is lit, turn the power off for a
= 53 - few seconds then on again.

If the error continues, service by an Authorized
Panasonic Service Center is required.

~ s

m: on B : blinking (fast — with an interval of about 1 second)

[P

o: off O : blinking (slow — with an interval of about 2.5 seconds)

*1 You still can refill the toner, but it is recommended that you replace the Process Unit as soon as possible
te maintain maximum print quality.

*2 You can print additional pages until the toner supply is depleted, but it is recommended that you replace
the Process Unit as soon as possible to maintain maximum print quality.

*3 Varies depending on the condition.

56



Care and Maintenance

Repacking Instructions

It is highly recommended that you keep the original carton and ALL packing materials. Should you need to transport
or ship your printer, please follow these instructions.

Please Note:

¢ Should you need to send your printer to a Ser-
vice Center, consult your dealer first. i

* Please use the original carton and all of the i
original packing material.

* Improper repacking of the printer may result in
a service charge to repair the unit or a cleaning
charge to remove spilled toner.

* Since the printer uses dry toner, extreme care
must be taken when handling. The printer
should be handled in the upright {vertical) posi-
tior.

5 © Place the protective sheet over the green
drum.
@ Put the Process Unit into the plastic bag
and close the bag.

Material Required:
* Qriginal Printer Carton and Packing Materials 6 install the Process Unit by holding the green
* QOriginal Process Unit Packing Materials labeled tabs and pushing it into the printer.
* Newspaper or drop cioth

* Shipping Tape and Scissors

suononiisu| bupjoeday 7 uoesipuj Joig

Disconnect the AC line cord and the printer/
computer cable.

‘ crgideys

Close the paper support and the output tray
(top cover). 7 Close the left cover.
3 Open the left cover. 8 Repack the printer.

Remove the Process Unit by holding the
green labeled tabs and pulling it toward you,

Do not touch the green drum surface.

57




Appendix

Please contact your local Panasonic dealer for availability. The following options and supplies include Instructions/
Installation Manuals.

Options Supplies
KX-P447 1MB RAM Expansion Board | KX-P458 Toner Cartridge — 2,000 page life
KX-P448 or KX-PEM5 | 2MB RAM Expansion Board | KX-PEP4 Process Unit — 15,000 page life
KX-PEM6 4MB RAM Expansion Board
KX-PNW1 * WIW Multi User Pack
Note: }
* Page life is based upon printing 4% image area with repetitive printing of 10 pages. ,
b o ]
* With this option installed on the PC, the connected printer (KX-P6500/KX-P6100} can provide a service to a
maximum of 25 PCs.
| AddingToner ]

When the print is faint and the toner message is displayed, the toner supply may be almost depleted. However, the
printer may print additional pages if you shake the Process Unit a few times. Fill the toner in the Process Unit using
toner cartridge KX-P458. The instructions below are the outline procedures. For detailed instructions, please refer to
the KX-P458 instructions manual.

Extending the toner life: 3 Remove the affixed protective sheet from the
toner cartridge.
. Place the toner cartridge on the Process
Shake the Process Unit. . .
1 erro : 4 Unit, and slide the toner cartridge to the left

until it stops.

Refilling the toner:
5 Shake the Process Unit, and tap the toner
1 Remove the Process Unit from the printer cartridge to let the toner fall into the Process
( p Steps 1~5on P. 57), Unit.
6 Remove the toner cartridge by sliding it to
2 Open the toner cover of the Process Unit. the right and lifting.

el

|
. * Use of toner other than Genuine Panasonic !
; Toner KX-P458 can damage this process unit
! and the printer's fuser. THIS WILL VOID THE
! WARRANTY OF THE PRINTER AND PRO-
CESS UNIT.

* Do not expose the Process Unit to light for more
than 5 minutes, or to direct sunlight.

58



Appendix

Using a KX-P6100 Printer with KX-P6500 for Workgroups Software

You can use a KX-P6100 printer with KX-P6500 for Workgroups software ( 1= P. 20) in Windows. However, you
cannot connect both the KX-P6100 and KX-P8500 printers to the same server.

Be sure the KX-P6500 for Workgroups soft-
ware has been installed on the Server PC.

Connect the KX-P6100 printer to the Server
PC, and turn the printer on.

3 At the DOS prompt, type WIN and press
to start Windows in the 386 En-
hanced Mode.

From the Program Manager, double click the
Panasonic KX-P6100 Tools icon.

5 Double click the KX-P6500 Console icon.

The KX-P6500 Conscle window will be dis-
played.

6 Click the “Settings” menu.
7 Select “Local Printer Change”.

8 Click “Printer On".

Q Click .

GDI>> Panasonic KX-P6100 GDI and PCL>>
Panasonic KX-P6100 PCL will be displayed in
the Printer box.

1 0 Select “GDI>> Panasonic KX-P6100 GDI” or
“PCL>> Panasonic KX-P6100 PCL" depend-
ing on your desired print mode.

1 1 Click | Set As Default .

59

‘ xipuaddy, a1emyos sdnolbyIop 10} 00S9d-X) Yim Jajulid 001.9d-X) e Buisn / saiddng pue suondo




Appendix

Printer Specifications

Printing Method:

Storage Environment:

Semiconductor Laser

Print Speed:

0to 35°C {32 10 95'F}
10 to 80% RH

6 pages per minute (ppm) maximum (Letter size paper,
text mode, 5% image area, all originals)

Dimensions:

132 (W) x 378 (D) x 287 (H) mm {5.2" x 14.9” x 11.37

Resoclution:

Mass {Weight}:

600 dots per inch (dpi) [when GDI mode] and 300 dpi
[when PCL mode]

Approx. 6.5 kg {14.4 Ibs.}

Paper Feed:

Consumables/Life:

1 Multi-purpose tray up to 100 sheets [75 g/m? (20 Ibs.)]

Paper Qutput:

Up to 50 sheets

Power Source:

Refer to the nameplate on the rear of the unit

Software Emulation *1 ;

HP LaserJet Series lIP

Fonts:

GDI mode:
(TrueType fonts in Windows)

PCL mode:

Courier 10 point, 12 pitch;  Regular, Bold, ltalic
Courier 12 point, 10 pitch: Regular, Bold, Italic
Line Printer 8.5 point, 16.66 pitch: Regular

Starter toner *2; 1,000 pages average {4% image area
with repetitive printing of 10 pages)

Toner cartridge; 2,000 pages average (4% image area
with repetitive printing of 10 pages)

Process unit; 15,000 pages average (4% image area
with repetitive printing of 10 pages)

4% image area means that the black area within the
printing area is 4%. Printing 8% image area conltinuously
will reduce the life of the toner and of the Progess Unit to
about half as compared to printing 4% image area. The
“Toner Saving Mode™ allows you to save the toner and to
maintain the ife of the Process Unit { IF° P. 32, 50).

Power Consumption:

480 W TYPICAL (Printing with Fuser on)
9 W TYPICAL (Power Saving Mode)

Noise Level:

RAM Buffer:

Printing: 45 dBA
Standby: Background noise level

512 KB (expandable to a maximum of 1.5 MB with optional
1 MB RAM Board, 2.5 MB with 2 MB RAM Board and 4.5
MB with optional 4 MB RAM Board.)

CPU:

Motorola MCE8ECO000 (16MHz)

Interface:

Power Saving Mode:

Bidirectional parallef {|IEEE P1284)

Operating Environment:

10 to 32.5°C {50 to 90.5°F}
20 to 80% RH

Toconserve energy and reduce operating cost, this printer
is provided with a power save feature. If the printer has not
received data for 15 minutes, the printer will automatically
enter a power saving mode.

*1 Emulation means to operate like another printer.

*2 This toner is installed in the Process Unit at the factory before shipment of the printer.

60




Appendix

Paper Specifications .

This printer is designed to work well with most types of paper. However, differences in paper may have significant
effects on the quality of the print or the reliability of paper handling. 1t is strongly recommended that you always test

paper before purchasing it to make sure it provides desirable performance. The following guidelines will be helpful.

| Paper Specifications

Basic Weight:

60 to 135 g/m? (16 to 36 Ibs.)
Thickness:

3.7 to 7.5 mils (1 mil=V4000")
Moisture Content:

4% to 6%

Smoothness:

100 to 300 Sheffield

Acid Content:

5.5 PH minimum

Fusing Compatibility:

Must not scorch, melt, offset material, or release
hazardous emissions when heated to 200°C (392°F) for
0.1 second

Cutting Dimensions:

+0.0313 inch of nominal, corners 90°+4°

Grain:

Long grain

Cut Edge Conditions:

Cut with sharp blades, no paper dust

Ash Content:

Not to exceed 10%

Curl:

No allowable curl toward the side to be printed

Packing:

Polylaminated moisture proof ream wrap

Note:

* Please store your paper according to the recommendations of the manufacturer.

| Paper and Envelope Sizes

The following paper and envelope sizes are supported by the KX-P6500.

Medium Name Dimension
Paper Letter 8.5"x 11”7 (216 x 278 mm)
Legal 8.5" x 14" {216 x 356 mm)
Ad 8.27" x 11.7" {210 x 297 mm}
Executive 7.25" x 10.5” (184.1 x 266.7 mm)
B5 * 7.177 % 10.12” (182 x 257 mm)
A5 * 5.83" x8.27" (148 x 210 mm)
Envelope Business #10 413" x9.5” (104.9 x 241.3 mm)
Monarch 3.88" x 7.5” (98.5 x 190.5 mm)
International DL 4.33" x B.66" (110 x 220 mm}
International C5 6.4" x 9.02” (162 x 229 mm}

* A5 and B5 size papers can be used only in the GDI Mode.

61

Xipuaday, ! suoneayidads Jaded pue 13julid




Appendix

——————

| Types of Paper to Avoid T

* Extremely smooth or shiny paper or paper that is highly textured

* Coated papers

* Letterhead imprinted with low temperature or thermography. These materials may transfer onto the fusing
roller and cause damage. Any pre-printed paper should use inks compatible with 200°C (392°F) for 0.1 second.

* Damaged or wrinkled paper, or paper with irregularities such as tabs, staples, etc.

* Multipart forms or carbonless paper

* Paper with a cotton and/or fibre content over 25%

Two-sided printing is possible. However, you should not expect the same print quality and reliability that you get with
one-sided printing. We strongly recommend that you follow the guidelines below.

| Two-Sided Printing

* Use 75 to 90 g/m? (20 to 24 Ibs.) paper. [Do not use 60 glm2 (16 Ibs.) paper.]
* Do not load more than 50 sheets in the paper tray.,
¢ Before loading paper in the tray, adjust it so that the edges are even.

]

You may also print on labels and transparencies that are made for the printer. Panasonic has tested and found that
the following work satisfactorily.

[ Transparencies and Labels

OHP 3M154, 3M688, 3M688C, SCOTCHB803, | Note: |
transparencies 3M/SCOTCH-CG3300, 3M PP2500 i * With any label stock, the labels I
i must completely cover the back-
Labels AVERY 5160, AVERY 5162 ing material. { 15 figure below)
Avery Copier Labels (70 x 36 mm) [
Avery White (105 x 37 mm) 16 fabels per sheet - T T
COPY TACK C-18, C-24
ESSELTE DATALINE,
ESSELTE KOPIETIKETTER
15914, 15817, 15920, 15922
FASTONALL COPY-LINE
' 18-030, 18-033, 18-034, 18-035, 18-036, 18-037
HERMA Copy-print 4455, 4464
i YES | NO
[ o | v  —
I SN § —
o v s |
 — ) — —
COC o
 m— | i f —
 — S
 — — ) —
Labels cover the entire The backing material is exposed.

backing material

62



Appendix

| Envelope Specifications

|

it is recommended that you purchase only high quality
envelopes with diagonal seams, as shown in the dia-
gram below:

High quality envelopes have the following characteris-
tics:

s A thin, sharply creased leading edge
« Paper weight or 90 g/m? (24 Ibs.)
* Flat, free of curls, wrinkles, nicks, etc.

it is not recommended that you use envelopes with any
of the following characteristics (using these may result
in paper jams):

* Irregularly shaped envelopes

* Envelopes with curls, wrinkles, nicks, twists, dog-ears
or other damage

¢ Envelopes with side seam construction

* Highly textured envelopes, or with extremely shiny
surfaces

* Envelopes that seal by removing a peel-off strip
* Envelopes with more than one flap to be sealed
* Self-adhesive envelopes

* Envelopes that are baggy or not sharply creased
* Embossed envelopes

* Envelopes that have previously been printed on

Do not attempt to print on any of the following types of
envelopes. These may cause damage to your printer.

* Envelopes with clasps, snaps or tie strings
(see Figure 1)

* Envelopes with transparent windows (see Figure 2)

* Envelopes that will melt, discolor, scorch offset or
release hazardous emissions when exposed to 200°C
{392°F) for 0.1 second

* Envelopes that use encapsulated types of adhesive
that do not require moistening but rely on pressure to
seal them

AN
=)
NP4

Figure 2

(W)

Figure 1

/-—\ —
7.4 N
7~ 1
—
Side seam Peel-off strip Muitiple flaps
construction
X
Twist Bent-edge
S\
()
——
Wave Dog-ears Self adhesive

Always test a sample of the envelopes you are thinking
of buying. Confirm that the envelope performs accept-
ably.

For best printing results
* Avoid printing in high humidity i.e., above 70%.
High humidity may cause the envelope to curl and pick
up excess toner.
High humidity may also cause the envelope to seal.
* Avoid printing below 10°C (50°F) with less than 30%
refative humidity.
Low temperature with low humidity may cause light
printing.

Envelope storage is very important. Store them away
from moisture and humid air, where they can lay flat and
their edges won't be bent or damaged. The humidity
should not exceed 70% RH.

63

suoljeaiyioads Jaded




Appendix

Interface Specifications

_ Bidirectional Parallel Interface ]

The bidirectional parallel interface is based on the IEEE P1284-B standard.

If your computer has a bidirectional parallel port, the printer driver and printer can take advantage of the fastest possible
data transfer.

Specifications:

connector type 57-30360 (AMPHENOL) or equivalent
cable use a shielded cable 2 meters {6.6 feet) or less in length

Pin configuration

Signal pin Retu':ir:‘side Signal Signal pin Retu;:nns:de Signal
1 19 nStrobe 13 28 Select
2 20 Data 1 14 30 nAutoFd
3 21 Data 2 15
4 22 Data 3 16 SG
5 23 Data 4 17 FG
6 24 Data 5 18 +5V
7 25 Data 6 31 30 ninit
8 26 Data7 32 29 nFault
9 27 Data 8 33
10 28 nAck 34
11 29 Busy 35
12 28 PError 36 30 nSelectin

Parallel Interface connector {printer side}

1)

15

Notes:
* “‘Return” denotes the return side wire of a twisted pair cable and is connected to signal ground.
* Be sure to use only a shielded cable. The printer will not operate properly if any of the pins are not connected.

64



Index

AddingToner . . . .. ... ... ... ... 0. 58
Automatic emulation switching . . . . . ... .. . ... 25
Bidirectional parallel interface . . . . . . ... .. 8, 60, 64
Cable. . . . . . . .. . e 64
Cartonenclosures . . . . . . . . . . . ... 10
Caution. . . . . . . . . .. .. ... 3
Cautions . . . . . . . .. e e e 9
Changingthe printmode . . . . . . . ... ... .... 26
Cleaningprinter . . . . . . . .. .. ... ... ..... 54
external . . ... Lo 54
intemal . . .. ... .. 54
ConfigurationQverview . . . . . . . .. .. ... ... . 17
Installing the Network connection . . . . . . . ... .. 18
Network Configuration . . .. ... .......... 17
Client . . ... .. . .. ... 18
Server . . . . . ..o 17
Networkexample . . . .. ... ... .. ... .... 18
Personal Configuration . . . . . . .. .. .. .. ... 17
ConnectingaClientPC . .. .. ... ... ....... 23
Connecting the Printerand PowerOn . . . . . . . . ... 14
Connectortype . . . . . . . . .. ... 64
Consolewindow . . . .. .. .. ... ... ....... 27
Consocle Menultems . . . .. ... ... ....... 32
File . ... ... . 32
Network . . . . . .. .. ... ... ... ...... 33

Run ... .. e 33
Settings . . . .. ... . . .. . L 32
VieW . . e e 32
ControlPanel . . . ... ... ... ... ....... 27
Joblog . . . . ... 31
LocalQueue . . . . . . . .. .. ... . 29
Remote Queue . . ... ... ............. 30
Consumables/Life . . . . .. ... ... ... ...... 60
Control Panei Software . . . . . . ... ... ...... 44
Ingtalling . . .. ... .................. 44
Control Panel Softwarewindow . . . . .. .. ... ... 46
Filemenu . .. ... ... ... .. ........ 46
Exit . ... 47
Export Profileto Printer . . . . . .. .. ... .... 47
Import Profile from Printer . . . . . ... ... ... 47
CpenProfile. . . ... ... .. ... ........ 46
Saveas . . . . . ... e 47
SaveProfile . . . . . .. ... ... ... 47
Fontsetting . . . ... .. ............. 48, 50
Helpmenu. .. .. ... .............. 46, 48
Memorysetting . . .. ... ... ... ... 486, 51
Othersetting. . . . .. ... ... ... ...... 486, 52
Pagesetting . . . . ... . ... ... ....... 46, 49
PrintQuality setting . . . .. ... ... ...... 46, 50

Utilitymenu . . . . .. .. ..o oo 486, 48
Comnect . . . . .. ... .. e 48
Print Control Panel Software Status . . . . . . . .. 48
Print SelfTestpage . ... .. ... ........ 48
ResetPrinter . . .. .. ... ... ......... 48

Viewmenu . . . . .. .. . . .. e 46, 47

Controil PanelReporter . . . . . .. . .. ... ..... 52
Control Panel Reporterwindow . . . . .. ... .. .. 52

ChangeColors . . .. .. ... .......... 52,53

ChangeHotKey . .. .. ... .......... 52,53

Deactivate/Activate Reporter . . . . . . . . . ... .. 53

Display LastMessage . . .. ... .......... 53

Enable Messages . . .. ... ............ 53

Exit . ... ... 52,53

Help . .. .. .. . . . .. . . ... .. ... .. 52,53

Copies . .. .. .. .. ... . ... ... 34,42, 49
Cottonswab . . ... ... ... .. .......... 54
Density . .. .. ... ... ... ... ... ... 50, 51
Duplexing . . . . .. .. ... 36
Emulation . . .. .. ... ... . 25, 60
Envelopes. . . . . .. . . .. . ... . 16

oading . . .. ... .. ... 16

SIZES . . ... . 61

Errorindication . . . . ... ... . 0oL L. 56
EET (Edge Enhancement Technology) . . . . . . 8, 32, 51
Feedroller ... ... ... ... ... ... ...... 54
Font Selectionscreen . . . . .. ... ......... 50

Pitch . . .. .. ... . ... . . . . .. ... 50

SymbolSet . .. .......... ... ....... 50

Typeface . . . . . ... . ... .. ... 50

Fomts . . . . ... .. ... 60
Framegroundterminal . . . . . . .. ... ... .. 11,14
Framegroundwire . . . . .. ... . ... ..., .. 14
GDIMode . . . . . ... ... ... 8,34
GDlwindow . . . . .. .. ... . 34

Copies . .. ... .. . e 34,35

Options . . . .. ... ... . ... ... ..., 34,35

Orientation . . . . ... ... ... ... .«.... 34,35
Landscape . . .. ... ... ... ....... 34,35
Portralt . . . . . ... .. ... ... ..., 34,35

PaperSize . .. ... . ..... . ........ 34,35

PaperSource . . . . . . ... ... ........ 34,35

Resolution . . . ..., . ... .. ........ .. 34,35
Enable Photo Enhancement . . . . . . . . . .. 34,35
Use PrintManager . . . . ... ... ... ... 34,35
1st page on top (Reverse Order) . . . . . . .. 34,35

2UpMAUp ... 34, 35, 40

Xapuj| / suoieay1dads aseudlu]

Xipuaddy




Index

Image Optionsscreen . . . . .. .. ... ... ..... 40
Brightness Control . . . . . . . .. .. ... ... 40
ContrastControl . . . . . . . . .. .. ... ... ... 40

Indicators . . . . . . . . .. e e 11,12
ERROR . . . . . .. . . . 12
READY . .. .. .. . . 12
TONER/PROCESSUNIT .. . .. . ... ... .... 12

Installation
printerstands . . . . ... ... oL 13
processunit . . ... L. L e 13

Interface cable, parallel . . .. ... . ... ... ... 14

Interface connector, parallel . . . . . ... ... ... 14,64

KX-P6500 for Workgroups software . . . . . . .. .. .. 20
Installing . . . . . .. .. ... .. L . 20

Windows 3.1 Printer Driver & Utilities . . . . . . . . . 20
Windows 95 Printer Driver & Utilities . . . . . .. .. 21
Removing . . . . . . .. .. . 24

labels . .. .. ... Lo o 16, 62

Landscape . . . . .. .. ... ... ... ... 34, 42, 49

Leftecover . . . .. . . .. oo 11

LINES/PAGE . . . . . . .. .. .. ... .. ..., 42,49

LeadingPaper . . . . . . . ... L. 15
Envelopes (Labels, Transparencies) . . . . . . . . .. 16

Minimum Space Requirements . . . . . . ... ... .. 9

Noiselevel .. ........ .. ... .. . ...... 60

OHP Transparencies . . . . . . ... ... ....... 62

Options . . . . ... . .. .. .. 58

Optionsscreen . . . . . . . .. .. oo 36
DuplexPrinting . . . .. ... ... .......... 36

ManualDuplexing . . . . . . ... ... . ...... 36
Print InstructionPage . . . . ... .. ... ... .. 36
Image . . . . . . . . e e 38, 40
Overlay . . ... ... ... ... ... . ..., 36, 37
PrintToFile . . . ... .. ... .. .. ... . .... 36
Scaling. . . .. .. ... L e 36

QuiputQualityscreen . . . . .. . ... ... ... ... 50
Density . . .. ... ... . ... 51
EET . . . . e e 51
TonerSavingMode . . . . .. ... ... ... .. 50

Qutputtray . . . . . . . . . 11

Overlay . . . ... . ... ... ... ..., ..., 36,37
Overlay Options Screen . . . . .. .. ... ...... 37
Browse . ... ...... e e e e e e e e e L. 37
PritCoverPage . . . . .. ... ... ... ..... 37
PrimtOveray . . . .. ... ... ... ........ 37
Overlay1stPage . ................. 37
Overlay AllPages . . . .. ... . ... ...... 37
Print TrailerPage . . . . . ... .. ... .. ..... 37
Packing Material . . . . .. .. ... ... ....... 14
Page Setupscreen . . . .. . ... ... ... ... 49
AutoContinue . . . ... ... ... ... ..., 49
Copies . ... .. . ... ... 49
Lines/Page . . .. ... .. ... ... .. ...... 49
Orientation (Portrait, Landscape) . .. ... ... .. 49
Paper Feed (Auto, Manual) . .. ... . ....... 49
PaperSize . . . ... . .. . . e 49
Paper . . . . . .. 15, 61
chute . . ... ... L 54
feed . . . . ... 60
OUIPUL . . . o e 60
SIZES . .. L e e e 61
specificatons . . . . . . ... ... L oL, 61
support . L. L L L e e 11,15
tray . . . 11,15
Parallelinterface . . . . .. .. ... ... ..... 60,64
cable . . .. . .. ... 14
connector . . . .. ... . ... ... ... 11,14, 64
Patnames . . ... ... ... ... ........., 11
PCL Control Panelwindow . . . . .. ... ....... 1
AutoContinue . . . . . ... ... . ... .. .. 41, 42
Copies . ... ... ... . ... .. 41, 42
DefaultFont . . . ... ... ..., ....... 41, 42
Lines/Page . . . .. .. ... .. .. .. ..... 41, 42
Orientation . . . . ... ... .. ......... 41, 42
Landscape . . . . . . .. ... L. 41, 42
Portrait . . . . ... ... .. ... ....... 41,42
PaperSize . .. ... ... . ... .. . ... 41, 42
PaperSource . . . . ... ... .. .......,. 41, 42
Page Protection . . .. .............. 41, 42
Reset . . . .. .. . ... ... .. ... ... 41,42
PCLMode. . . . . ... . . . . . ... ... 8 #
Photo Enhancement . . . . .. ... ........ 34,35
Pinchroller . . . . . .. ... ... ... ... ..... 54
Portrait . . ... . ... . . .. .. .. .. ... 34,42, 49
Powerconnectorplug . . . ... ... ........ 11,14
PowerConsumption . . . .. .. ............ 60
Powercord . . ... ... . ... . ... . .. ... 10, 14
Poweron . . .. . . . .. . ... 14
Power SavingMode . . . . ... ..o 8,32, 52
PowerSource . . . . . . . . . . ... e 9
Powerswitch . . . ... .. ... .......... 11,14
Preparation . . .. ... ............ ..... 13
PrintModes . . . . . . . . . .. ... L. 25
GDIMode . . . ... ... .. . ... ... .. ..., 34
PCLMode . .. .. ................... 41



PRINT/RESETbutton . . . . ... ... ... ...... 12
PrinterFeatures . . . . . . . ... ... ......... 8
PrinterMemoryscreen . . . . .. . .. 0oL, 51
Page Protection . . . . . .. .. ... ... ...... 51
Printerstands . . . . . ... .. ... ... .. ..... 13
PrinterStatus . . . . .. ... . .. ... o L. 43
Printer Statuswindow . . . . . . . .. ... ... ... 43
Printer StatusDisplay . . . . .. . ... ... ... ... 53
Continue . . . . . . . .. ... .. ... .. .... 53
DisableMsg . . . . .. .. ... ... ... ...... 53
MainMenu . .. ... ... ... ... 53
Printing
Two-Sided . . . . .. .. ... 62
OHP Transparencies . . . . . .. ...« 62
Labels . . . . .. . . ... 62
PrintingDocuments . . . . . .. .. ... ... ..... 25
From a Windows application . . . . . ... ... ... 25
From a DOS application . . . . . ... ... .. .. ... 25
Processunit . . ... ... ... .. ... .. 10, 13, 14, 58
Repacking . .. .. ... ... . ... . 57
Resolution . . . . .. . ... ... . ... L. 34

Sharingthe Printer . . . . ... .. .. ... ... ... 23
Stopsharing . . . . ... .. ... . ... ... 23
Software
disks . . . .. 10
installing . . . . .. ... ... .. .. ... 20, 44
Specifications
envelopes . . .. . . .. Lo oo 63
interface . . . . .. ... oo 64
PAPEr . . . e 61
printer . . . ... 60
Supplies . . ... ... L 58
System Requirements
forWindows . . . .. ... ... ... ... ... .. 10
forMS-DOS . . . L. 11

Testingthe Printer . . .. .. .. ... ... ... ... 24
Trademark Acknowledgement . . . . . . . ... ... .. 3
Transferroller . . . . . .. . ... ... L L 54
Troubleshooting . . . . ... ... . ... ....... 55
Tungstenwire . . . . . .. .. ... L 54
Two-Sided Printing . . . . . .. ... ... ...... 62
Typesof PapertoAvoid . . . ... ... ... ..... 62
TonerSavingMode . . . . . . . ... ... .... 8,6 32,50
Use PrintManager . . . . . ... ... ...... ... 35
2UpfdUpscreen . . . . ... oL 40

Draw Frame Border . . . . . . ... .. .. .. ... 40

1TUp2Up/MAUp. . . . . . .. 40
Ventilation. . . . . ... .. ... ... L 9
VitwalMemory . . . . . .. .. ... ... ... 19
Warning . . . . .. . ... 3

Xapu|

rx-!puaddv



FOR USERS IN THE CONTINENTAL
UNITED STATES ONLY

Panasonic Warranty Policy

Panasonic Communications & Systems Company ("PCSC"} will repair or exchange your unit (exclusive of
Consumables and Limited Life ltems listed below) with a new or comparable rebuilt unit in exchange for the
defective unit, free of charge, in the U.S5.A. for (1) year from the date of original purchase in the event of a defect
in materials or workmanship.

Consumables and Limited Life Items

PCSC will repair/replace the Process Unit and/or Toner with new or rebuilt parts, free of charge, in the U.S.A.
for the shorter of ninety (90} days from the date of otiginal purchase or the rated life of the item in the event of
a defect in materials or workmanship.

When you unpack your printer, you should find a process unit and power cord. If either/both of these parts are
missing or defective,

If you have followed the set up instructions in this Operating Instructions manual and the printer fails to turn on
or “CALL SERVICE Exx" appears on the computer screen, please call 1-800-222-0584.
{xx denotes a two digit number representing an error code)

- J

Panasonic Communications & Systems Company,
Computer Products Division

Division of Matsushita Electric Corporation of America
Two Panasonic Way, Secaucus, New Jersey 07094

Panasonic Sales Company

Division of Matsushita Electric of Puerto Rico, Inc,
San Gabriel tndustrial Park, 65th Infantry Avenue KM. 9.5
Carolina, Puerto Rico 00630

Matsushita Electric of Canada Limited
5770 Ambler Drive, Mississauga, Ontario, L4W 2T3

Matsushita Electric Industrial Co., Ltd.
Central P.O. Box 288, Osaka 530-91, Japan

Printed in Japan PJQMAQO74ZA S0795I0 (M1



	TABLE OF CONTENTS
	CHAPTER 1   BEFORE YOU START
	PRINTER FEATURES
	CAUTIONS
	UNPACKING
	SYSTEM REQUIREMENTS FOR WINDOWS
	SYSTEM REQUIREMENTS FOR MS-DOS
	PART NAMES

	CHAPTER 2   SETUP-QUICK START
	PREPARATION
	LOADING PAPER / ENVELOPES (LABELS, TRANSPARENCIES)
	KX-P6500 FOR WORKGROUPS CONFIGURATION OVERVIEW

	CHAPTER 3   USING THE PRINTER IN WINDOWS
	ALLOCATING VIRTUAL MEMORY
	INSTALLING THE KX-P6500 FOR WORKGROUPS SOFTWARE
	PRINTER RESOURCE SHARING
	CONNECTING A CLIENT PC TO A SHARED PRINTER
	TESTING THE PRINTER
	REMOVING THE KX-P6500 FOR WORKGROUPS SOFTWARE
	PRINT MODES
	KX-P6500 CONSOLE
	KX-P6500 GDI MODE
	KX-P6500 PCL MODE
	KX-P6500 PRINTER STATUS

	CHAPTER 4   USING THE PRINTER IN MS-DOS
	PRINTER SELECTION FOR DOS
	CONTROL PANEL SOFTWARE  
	KX-P6500 CONTROL PANEL
	KX-P6500 CONTROL PANEL REPORTER

	CHAPTER 5   CARE AND MAINTENANCE
	CLEANING THE PRINTER
	TROUBLESHOOTING
	ERROR INDICATION
	REPACKING INSTRUCTIONS

	APPENDIX
	OPTIONS AND SUPPLIES
	USING A KX-P6100 PRINTER WITH KX-P6500 FOR WORKGROUPS SOFTWARE
	PRINTER SPECIFICATIONS
	PAPER SPECIFICATIONS
	INTERFACE SPECIFICATIONS
	INDEX


